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Unrecorded A-Z for children of birds 

1. [ABC]. NEUES VÖGEL-ALPHABET Mainz, Bei Jos. Scholz.  [n.d. ca. 1850-60].  
 

12mo, 130 x 85mm, folding leporello comprising 24 hand-coloured lithographs, with no 
illustrations for the letters J or X, but as issued; some light marginal browning and soiling; in the 
original blue paste-paper boards, with mounted hand-coloured lithograph title on upper cover, 
with embossed gilt paper border, covers a little darkened, joints and extremities lightly rubbed and 
worn; with signature on front paste-down ‘S. C. L. van Dishoeck, S.C.C. Kruysse, Axel, 9 Juni. 
1888’; an appealing copy.      $985 

 

So far unlocated and appealing ABC, in this instance introducing the young 
reader to an A-Z of birds, and one of a number of attractively illustrated 
educational works printed by the German lithographic and publishing firm of 
Joseph Scholz of Mainz.  

‘The firm of Joseph Scholz was founded at Wiesbaden in 1793. Originally a 
stationer’s it developed into a lithographic printing house which in addition to 
stationary, produced picture books and illustration-galleys for such books. Part 
of the firm was moved to Mainz in 1829, and starting from 1832 (and for nearly 
fifty years) it was led by the founder’s son Christian Scholz’ (Pictures for 
children’s books on the 19th century International market’, published by the 
Swedish Institute for Children’s Books, 2008, p. 101). He specialized in 
publishing works for foreign markets, both in Europe and in America. 

So far unlocated on OCLC or KVK; the Cotsen Library at Princeton hold a number of similar items 
by Scholz.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



     

2. [ALLEGORY ON THE FIVE SENSES]. A FINE SERIES OF WATERCOLOUR 
AND INK SKETCHES giving an allegorical representation of the ‘five senses’. 
With five line German manuscript verse in brown ink below each. Anonymous, 
with n.p, and n.d. but probably South Germany, ca. 1790.  

 

Series of five single waxed sheets, ca 202 x 340mm, with striking if somewhat näive allegorical 
depiction's of the five senses done in watercolour and black ink, figures vibrantly coloured and set 
against black and grey foreground; some light staining and soiling, with a couple of small but 
insignificant wormholes; no watermark visible.   $2500 

 

A charming and captivating series of allegorical representations of the ‘Five 
Senses’ done in watercolour and pen. Allegorical print series focusing upon this 
theme had begun to proliferate in the 16th century, and were often based upon 
a central female figure either surrounded by attributes descriptive of the sense, 
or else depicting scenes from daily life.  

In the present series, sadly anonymous, we see a very striking central female 
figure, with a large pouf hairstyle very much in the vogue of Marie Antoinette. 
In the images depicting smell and touch she is being wooed by a colourfully 
dressed suitor in a long waistcoat. Two musicians entertain her for that of 
hearing, whilst a servant holds up before her a mirror in which she sees her 
reflection for the most important of the senses, that of sight. In the final image 
on taste, a more soberly dressed female servant serves the couple with carafe’s 
of wine. Below each is found a four line romantically inspired ode written in 
manuscript. Whilst I am sure, no more than just an innocent and romantically 
inspired series on a popular theme, the rather stark, and contrasting black 
background of each is certainly of note. In each image, rather ominous black 
ravens can be seen sitting in the top of the trees. A saitre on the French 
Revolution perhaps – or is that my flight of fancy?  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 



 

3. [ARITHMETIC]. LIBRETTO D’ABBACO In questa impression ricorretto 
con ogni esattezza, e riordinato in fine. [colophon: Bjella, (Biella) dalla 
Stamperia Amosso].  [n.d. ca. pre 1816].  

 

Small 12mo, pp. [16]; text within geometrical border; a little soiled and spotted throughout, with 
a few ink spots, and some faint marginal dampstaining in places; with contemporary signatures 
in a childish hand on inside front cover of ‘Bartholomeo Siano’; stitched as issued in the original 
decorative wrappers, a little soiled, with small hole in rear cover, further contemporary signatures 
in ink on upper cover, a little dog-eared but appealing.   $300 

 

An appealing if slightly dog-eared copy, of this small arithmetical booklet 
on abacus calculation. Such booklets were designed for daily use by young 
students and commercial traders, and so by their very nature are rare and often 
in poor condition. We have so far been unable to locate any copies of this 
present example printed in Biella, in the northern Italian region of Piedmont. 
The earliest Amosso imprint on ICCU dates from around 1817. The final 
‘Avvertiment di practiche necessarie’ on [p. 15] notes that ‘La Lira di Piedmone 
dividesi in soldi 20, il solo in denari 12’.  I believe this points to a date or around 
1816. The Piedmontese scudo was the currency of Piedmont and other mainland 
parts of the Kingdom of Sardinia until 1816. It was replaced by the Sardinian lira 
in 1816. During the French occupation of 1800-1814 the French franc circulated 
and was widely available. No mention of the franc is made in this example, 
which may of course point to a date prior to 1800. 

Not on ICCU or OCLC.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 



     

One of the first dedicated medical journals –  
with a number of contemporary annotations 

4. BLEGNY, Nicolas and Theophile BONET. ZODIACUS MEDICO-GALLICUS, 
Sive miscellaneorum medico physicorum Gallicorum, Titulo recens in re 
medica exploratorum, unoquoque mense Parisiis Latinè prodentium Annus 
primus [- Annus Quintus]. Accessere ejusdem tractatus duo utilissimi, prior de 
herniis, posterior observationes circa luem veneream continens. Genevæ, 
Sumptibus Leonarid Chouët. 1680-1682-1682-1685-1685.  

 

Five parts in four volumes, 4to; I. pp. [xvi] including initial blank, 270, 271-332, [10], with 
engraved frontispiece and 8 engraved plates (of which three folding, plate VI misbound at p. 252 
rather than p. 152, and plate VIII misnumbered as VII); II. pp. [ii] blank, [vi], 264; with engraved 
frontispiece (the same as in vol. I) and 3 engraved plates; III. pp. 153 [ie 155], [11] index, [1] blank, 
with 3 engraved plates; IV. pp. [ii] half title for parts IV and V, [viii], 368, with engraved frontispiece 
(same as in previous volumess) and 3 engraved plates, (of which 2 folding); V. pp. [ii], 104, 145-
160, 121-252, [4], with 1 engraved plate, and with tipped in contemporary handwritten note at p. 
54, and with frequent mispaginations; volumes IV and V with shared half-title; with appealing 
woodcut title-page vignettes and head- and tail-pieces; all five volumes somewhat browned and foxed, 
with some occasional staining, usually from ink blotting; all five volumes with contemporary 
marginal annotations in brown ink, more frequent in the final two volumes, and with further ink 
notes listing items of interest on either rear endpaper, or rear paste-down of each volume;  all five 
volumes bound in contemporary vellum, titles in neat manuscript on spines, front inner hinges of Vols 
I and IV neatly repaired, covers a little soiled and stained, evidence of previous paper labels, extremities 
lightly bumped and worn; overall a good copy.      $6500 

 

First Latin edition, all published, and which despite its somewhat 
astrological sounding title, is an important and early medical periodical, the 
brain-child of the controversial and colourful French physician Nicolas de 
Blégny (1652-1722), here anonymously translated and then continued into Latin 
by Théophile Bonet.  
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 

It was begun in the previous year, in 1679, originally published as Nouvelles 
découvertes sur toutes les parties de la médecine. Though preceded by scientific journals 
such as the Transacations of the Royal Society, and Bartholin’s Acta medica et 
philosophica Hafniensia (1673-1680), Blegny’s contribution is considered to be the 
first dedicated medical periodical in the vernacular, aimed at, and therefore 
more accessible to, a wider readership than just traditional academic circles. ‘Its 
popularity is evidenced by its translation into German as Monatliche neueröffnet 
Anmerckungen (Hamburg, 1680). It was translated into Latin, and continued by 
Théophile Bonet as Zodiacus medico-gallicus (Geneva, 1680-1685)’ (Garrison, 
History of Medicine, p 281). Issued monthly, of the first French issue in January 
1679 Blegny states in the preface that it was ‘his intention to bring together all 
those discoveries, experiences, and comments that may be found useful in the 
art of medicine. In order that he may continue to do so, he urges all physicians, 
surgeons, and apothecaries, both Galenic and chemical, those residing abroad 
as well as those in France, to send him their discoveries ... Each issue, he says, 
will be sold for five sols, which, he adds, is just sufficient to reimburse him for 
the expenses entailed in publication’ (ibid p. 5).  

‘Thus we have cases of vicarious menstruation, petrification of the semen, 
a wound of the heart, a hanged person restored to life, extraction of a urethral 
calculus followed by blindness ... a hydatidiform mole, monstrous births ... and 
transposition of the viscera. Besides these, however, there are lengthy 
disquisition's on topics of current interest, such as fevers and febrigures, on the 
nature of the teeth, their diseases and appropriate remedies, the generation of 
man, the use of quinquina in fevers, the letting of blood ... on various aspects of 
physics ... [and] one or two articles of an astrological nature’ (Nicholls, p. 201). 

 The French version had a somewhat checkered career, and ran until 1683, 
though under variant titles of Le temple d’Esculape (1680), and Journal des Nouvelles 
Descouvertes (1681-1683). At that point the Faculty of Medicine finally withdrew 
his privilege, Blegny having constantly challenged their authority

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



     

  and that of the traditional medical communities, and having himself been 
accused of all kinds of nefarious activities. Whilst the whole publication may 
have had a somewhat stormy and ultimately short-lived path, Blegny was 
nevertheless something of a pioneer in medical journalism, through his attempts 
to make medical information more widely and socially available. It is widely 
accepted that it was Blegny’s journal that gave Bayle the idea of publishing his 
Nouvelles de la Republique des Lettres (1684). ‘It deserves interest not only because 
we can see in its history some of the mechanisms that brought forth such a 
prolific progeny in the years to come, but also because the life of its progenitor 
presents such a fascinating glimpse into seventeenth-century French medical 
life. Like many rascals of history, Blegny’s character has mellowed somewhat 
with the passage of time so that he does not appear to be quite the prodigious 
knave that some of his contemporaries made him out to be ... In his busy and 
active life of the last quarter of seventeenth-century Paris, he touched every 
aspect of medical life, from peddling philters ... to serving as physician to the 
court. He was one of the most litigious of men, and the legal papers that survive, 
as well as the records that resulted from his continual conflicts with the Paris 
Faculty of Medicine and other official bodies, provide us with considerable 
documentation for some of the facts of his life’ (Kronick, p. 1).  

We are pleased to offer together with the four volume Latin edition, a small 
12mo volume containing the January-March issues of the 1679 original edition 
Les Nouvelles Descouvertes sur toutes les parties de la Medicine, bound together with the 
January to April issues of the 1680 Le Temple d’Esculape. 

See Kronick,  “Devant le Deluge” and other essays on Early Modern Scientific Communication, 
ff. 1; Nicholls, Nicolas de Blegny and the First Medical Periodical in The Canadian Medical Association 
Journal, August 1934, ff. 198; Wellcome II, p. 180; Krivatsy 1376; collated complete against both the 
BL copy and Glasgow; further complete sets located at the Huntington, Harvard, Texas and McGill and 
the Wellcome.  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 

Using striking keyhole cross sections 

5. BOCK, August Carl. CHIRURGISH-ANATOMISCHE TAFELN, Oder Abbildung 
der Theile des Menschlichen Koerpers in Bezug auf Chirurgische Krankheiten 
und Operationen, mit Lateinischer und Deutscher Erklaerung. Leipzig, verlag 
Leopold Voss,    1833.  

 

Folio, pp. [iv] title pages in Latin and German, 75, [1] blank; with thirteen hand-coloured 
engraved plates (generally clean and bright, aside from some occasional light foxing and 
browning, most noticeable on plates I, II, IV, and XIII); text in double columns in Latin and 
German; text quite foxed and browned throughout due to paper quality, more prominent in the 
first half of the work, getting less pronounced, p. 63 a little creased with minor abrasion to text;  
in contemporary blue cloth-backed boards, recased, paper label lettered in black on upper cover, 
head and tail of spine a little worn, with remains of old paper label, extremities bumped, corners 
somewhat worn; a good copy.     $5000 

 

First edition of this extremely rare and unusual anatomical atlas by the 
famous anatomist August Carl Bock, with 13 superb hand coloured plates, 
drawn and engraved on copper by the renowned Leipzig engraver J. F. Schröter. 
In this little known work for students by the Prosector of Leipzig University, in 
contrast to usual anatomical illustrations which show an overall stripping down 
of the body, Bock depicts what are effectively 'keyhole' cross sections, with 
various small portions of skin and muscles removed to enable the student to 
comprehend the complex layered nature of the human body. A fascinating and 
somewhat macabre work that Hannibal Lector would be proud of! 

Bock was renowned as an excellent teacher of anatomy, able to provide clear 
representations of anatomical objects and preparations for his students, and 
indeed his anatomical preparations enriched the anatomical museum in 
Leipzig. This work vividly conveys his great skill. Wellcome II p. 185. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



     

Pre-Linnaean botanical classification - by a disciple of Tournefort, providing the 
first clear definition of genus 

6. [BOTANICAL FIELD NOTES]. ATTRACTIVELY COMPILED AND 
ILLUSTRATED 18TH CENTURY MANUSCRIPT NOTES BOOKS Essais sur la 
classification des Plantes soit des végétaux en Général d'après le sistème de M. 
de Tournefort, docteur en médecine de la faculte de Paris et professeur de 
Botanique au jardin Royal de plantes. Vingt milles Espéces et Plus. [n.p, but 
possibly of Swiss origin, near Payerne], [n.d. early to mid 18th century].  

 

Anonymous manuscript, written in seemingly one legible hand, in brown, black and red ink and 
pencil, small 8vo, 170 x 120mm, pp. 90, ff. 85; pagination including six leaves on which have 
been hand-painted 71 illustrations of plants and 16 of caterpillars, with a further six leaves on 
which have been hand drawn and painted 10 larger botanical scenes of exotic plants, together with 
native figures; paper a little foxed and browned, with some furling and nicking to extremities;  a 
most appealing and unsophisticated ‘sammelband’ seemingly comprising of a number of rough 
uncut notebooks crudely sewn together, of varying paper stock and colour, a little stained and dog-
eared, but of considerable character and charm.    $2000 

 

A charming and rare survivor, this small volume - effectively the field notes 
and thoughts of an early or mid-18th century botanist, presents a ‘classification 
of plants and vegetation in general, according to the system of M. de Tournefort’ 
and purportedly including twenty thousand species and more. The famous 
French botanist Joseph Pitton de Tournefort (1656-1708) was one of Europe’s 
most noted botanists whose teaching and publications exerted enormous 
influence until the end of the eighteenth century ‘despite the fact that he knew 
nothing of plant sexuality, refused to employ the microscope, and divided the 
plant into almost independent parts’ (DNB). He was the first to make a clear 
definition of the concept of genus in the modern sense, however, and which was 
subsequently elaborated upon by Linnaeus. ‘Tournefort carefully distinguished 
the act of describing from that of naming: Tournefort’s genera - he accepted 725 
- have largely been retained.  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

A physician with a considerable practice, he played a decisive role in 
emancipating botany from medicine’ (ibid). His major work, Elemens de 
botanique, was published in 1694.  

The present collection is divided into two distinct parts, the first provides a 
classification of plants, based on flower petals and their forms, as according to 
Tournefort. A small section also includes mushrooms. The anonymous author 
has made several additional notes and annotations to the list, suggesting his 
ongoing studies and research. This first section is concluded by a series of 
appealing hand-coloured pen and ink sketches of a some 71 plants, together 
with a short series of vibrantly coloured and carefully observed caterpillars.  

This is followed by further ‘notebooks’ comprised of an alphabetical list of 
plants with their descriptions, concluding with an index, and the beginnings of 
an appendix. The appendix runs no further than the letter B, however. Of 
particular appeal in this section, are the 10 most striking and evocative full-page 
hand coloured depiction's of a number of exotic plants, including the bread 
tree, with its heavy fruit, and the ‘tallipot’ a palm tree with leaves of such a size 
that five people can seek shelter below. A sheet bound towards the end 
mentions a doctor ‘Bertholin a Payerne’ as associate, thus suggesting a possible 
Swiss connection. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



     

The Pinel of Avignon –  
a little known pioneer in the humane treatment of the insane 

7. BROUTET, Guillaume de. LA SCIENCE DE LA SANTÉ, Soit pour le moral, soit 
pour le physique, ou Hygiène encyclopédique: ouvrage divisé en deux parties. La 
Ire. Partie traite des maladies morales, et des moyens de conserver la santé, avec 
des notes curieuses et intéressantes. La IIme. Partie contient la propriété des 
alimens, les vertus des plantes, et des remèdes éprouvés dans les maux qui 
n’exigent pas les secours des gens de l’art. Avignon, Laurent Aubanel, 
Imprimeur-Libraire du Lycée.  1813  

 

12mo, pp. [ii] title-page, 298, [2[ errata; with a couple of small woodcut head- and tail-pieces; 
lower corner of title-page torn but without loss, a few gatherings a little browned, with light foxing 
and spotting throughout;  uncut, in the original blue decorative waste-paper wrappers, with 
attractive geometrical design, paper label on spine lettered in mss, spine a little cracked and chipped 
along joints, upper corner of front wrapper torn with a couple of small holes along fore edge, a 
little dog-eared, but an appealing, unsophisticated copy.   $1325 

 

First and only edition, and a most appealing copy of this rare treatise, which 
whilst intrinsically providing general advice on health and materia medica for 
the layman, arranged in dictionary form, is more importantly an early and little-
known voice calling for, and providing, more humane treatment of the insane.  

Though published anonymously, it is the principal work of Guillaume de 
Broutet (1739-1817), director of the Hôpital Sainte-Marthe - the hospice for 
lunatics in Avignon, and Rector of the charity Pénitents Noirs de la Miséricorde, 
which focused upon the care of prisoners and the mentally ill. Indeed a 
statement on the verso of the title-page reveals that the work was not for sale, 
and that anyone receiving a copy should give 1 franc 50 centimes to a charity of 
their choice. Should they not wish to keep the book, then they should pass it on 
to a charitable person.  

Divided into two parts, La Science de la Sante is ostensibly a popular health 
manual, intended to provide an introduction to the most common diseases and 
suggested therapies and treatments, with part two providing a further 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

alphabetical list of beneficial foods, plants and recipes.  
An emphasis, however, is firmly placed upon ‘maladies morales’, and mental 

health and well-being with lengthy sections on dementia, melancholy, 
‘incredulite’, and suicide. Of particular interest, in the section on dementia 
Broutet notes that having been inspired by English physicians such as Hunter, 
Gisborne and Willis, that he had been implementing ‘remedes moraux’ some 
eight years before Pinel had published his famous ‘Traite Medico-Philosophique’. 
Music, is described as an ‘excellent moral remedy’, and indeed the whole of the 
present work bears a testament to his successful combination of physical and 
moral care. 

‘According to Broutet, a combination of remedes moraux and remedes 
physiques had been used at Avignon for almost twenty years under the 
inspiration of English Practitioners, especially Willis. Broutet gave a laudably 
precise account of the “moral” aspect, which he said consisted of “particular” 
and “general” strategies. The former, which were preferable, could be used 
when the exact cause of the insanity had been discerned, usually from 
information supplied by relatives. The “particular” strategies then aimed at 
“destroying” this causes by persuading the patient of its “imminent cessation”’ 
(Goldstein, Console and Classify: The French Psychiatric Profession in the 
Nineteenth century, p. 112).  

See Goldstein, Console and Classify: The French Psychiatric Profession in the Nineteenth century, 
ff. 111-114; see Yves Tyrode, "Le comte de Broutet est-il le Philippe Pinel Avignonnais?" Psychologie 
médicale, 1993, 25, no. 12; 1153-1158; OCLC locates only two copies at the National Library of 
Medicine, and at the BnF.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



     

Mining Technology - Dedicated to George III 

8. CALVOER, Henning. ACTA HISTORICO-CHRONOLOCIGO-MECHANICA 
Circa metallurgiam in Hercynia Superiori. Oder Historisch-chronologische 
nachricht und theoretische und practische beschreibung des Maschinenwesens 
… Erster [-Zweyter] Theil. Brauschweig, im verlag der Fürstl. Waysenhaus-
Buchhandlung, 1763. [bound with]. HISTORISCHE NACHRICHT VON DER 
UNTER- UND GESAMTEN OBER-HARZISCHEN BERGWERCKE überhaupt 
auch verschiedener zu den letztern gehörigen insonderheit, ersten aufkunst 
dern Auflass- und Wiederaufnehmungen … Braunschweig, im verlag der Fürstl. 
Waysenhausbuchhandlung.  1765.  

 

Two works in one volume, first work in two parts, small folio; pp. [x], 10, 152, 151-8, [159] part 
title dated 1761, [160] blank, [161]-200, with attractive woodcut head- and tail-pieces and 
initials, with one half page copper engraving on p. 163, and 20 copper engraved plates (of which 
four folding, plate XII particularly large): pp. [iv], 316, with woodcut headpieces, and with 28 
copper engraved plates (of which three folding, plate IV another large and striking image); pp. [x], 
vi, 254, [2] errata and blank, with attractive woodcut head- and tail-pieces and initials; paper a 
little browned throughout due to quality, with some occasional faint marginal dampstaining, 
with some slightly more prominent staining in a couple of places in part II of the Acta at pp. 120-
124 and p. 141-3, small stamped monograph of ‘G.D.’ on verso of both main title-pages, and 
some occasional neat pencil annotations and ink corrections in text; overall clean and crisp;  in 
contemporary half-sheep over marbled paste-paper boards, spine in compartments with raised 
bands, ruled in blind, head of spine worn and exposing headband which is frayed, faint and 
illegible manuscript at head of spine, spine a little nicked in places, joints cracked but holding, 
extremities somewhat worn and rubbed, with slight surface wear; still a good copy. $5800 

 

First editions of two classic late eighteenth century works on mining 
technology and the history of mining in Germany, attractively illustrated with a 
number of detailed copper engravings, the work of Hans Calvör (1686-1766), a 
teacher at Clausthal and pastor at Altenau.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

The Acta historico-chronologico-mechanica is one of the most impressive and 
important German works on mining technology of the 18th century. “A valuable 
record of mining machinery and mining operations, as practised in Germany 
during the middle of the XVIIIth century. It was intended as a supplement to 
Schlüter’s Gründlicher Unterricht von Hüttenwerken” (Sotheran 1st 
supplement 6384). The attractive plates depict machinery, tunnels, and 
metallurgical apparatus. It is here bound together with Calvör’s invaluable 
historical companion volume, and which prints for the first and only time much 
original material which is now lost concerning the most important mining area 
of Germany. Mining had been carried on in the Harz mountains since the 
middle of the 10th century and Clausthal and St Andreasberg in the Upper Harz 
were the chief centres, and were sources of a number of metals and minerals 
including silver, lead, gold, copper, iron, sulphur, alum, and arsenic. The two 
works thus provide an important and invaluable insight late eighteenth century 
mining practices. 

Ferchl p. 82; Poggendorff I, 364; Roller/Goodman I, 196; OCLC locates copies Yale, 
Harvard, the Library of Congress, Columbia, Linda Hall, Lehigh, Oklahoma, Chicago, 
Stanford, Manchester, Cambridge and the British Library.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



     

The design and architecture of asylums 

9. CASTIGLIONI, Cesare. SOPRA UN VIAGGIO A PIÙ RINOMATI MANICOMI 
d’oltr’ alpi e d’oltre mare. Relazione del. Dottor Fisico Cesare Castiglioni, 
Milano, Tipografia di Pietro Agnelli ... 1856.  

 

Large 4to, pp. 88; with five large folding lithograph plans of other European hospitals; some 
occasional faint foxing and soiling, very faint dampstain at gutter of first couple of leaves; book-block 
coming loose from wrappers and one or two gatherings a little loose, but overall holding firm; uncut 
and unopened, stitched as issued in the original printed wrappers, spine a little cracked and worn, 
with some dampstaining to upper cover, extremities a little furled; a good copy.             $1325 

 

Scarce first separate edition, published for private distribution only, of this 
important and little-known monograph on the design and architecture of 
asylums, providing a detailed comparative account of some of the leading 
European asylums of the day, and the work of the noted Italian physician, and 
founder in 1864 of the Italian Red Cross Society, Cesare Castiglioni (1808-1873). 

Based upon his travels ‘beyond the Alps and overseas’ Castliglioni hopes 
that the results of his study will encourage the Lombard authorities to build and 
new and more modern institution. In 1852 he had been appointed Director of 
the Senavra psychiatric hospital on the outskirts of Milan, at the time in need of 
great reform, an undertaking which Castiglioni threw himself into, in an effort 
to improve the hospital conditions and the care of the patients. The building 
itself was completely inadequate, being old and far too small, hence prompting 
his appeals to the authorities for a new purpose built hospital. In the present 
study he highlights the progress made in asylums in France, Belgium and 
England, notably at such places as Charenton, Hanwell, St. Luke’s, Gand and 
Auxerre. He provides clear and detailed descriptions of not only the 
organisation and care practised at each, but also gives specific details about 
their architectural design.    

OCLC locates only two locations at Illinois and Berlin; ICCU locates only one further copy in Italy.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 

A young ladies’ personal compilation of useful medical and cosmetic receipts 

10. [COSMETICS AND PHARMACY]. [AROSTEGUI, Lucette]. A BEAUTIFULLY 
PENNED AND BOUND FRENCH MANUSCRIPT COMPILATION OF 
COSMETIC AND PHARMACOLOGICAL RECEIPTS for a number of 
complaints, written in a single hand in neat calligraphy, and seemingly the 
personal collection of ‘Mademoiselle Lucette Arostegui’, with her signature on 
verso of final free endpaper. [n.p but possibly Montpelier, and n.d. post 1740 
and so second half of the 18th century].  

 

Large 8vo, 230 x 165mm, plain notebook of thick paper, neatly ruled in red ink, penned in a 
single neat cursive hand in brown and black ink, ff. [7] blank, pp. 316, ff. [62] blank, [5] index, 
[1] blank; first leaf excised; some occasional light foxing and soiling, but otherwise clean and 
bright;  bound in a contemporary wallet-style dark green full morocco binding,retaining metal 
lock on upper cover and flap (though without the original key), all edges gilt, tail of spine a little 
rubbed, minor nick at head of upper joint, with some light rubbing and wear to joints, surfaces 
and extremities; a most attractive survivor.    $3200 

 

An enchanting, beautifully written and clearly treasured personal 
compilation of medical and cosmetic receipts, seemingly the work of 
‘Mademoiselle Lucette Arostegui’, as such providing a wonderful insight into 
the practical concerns of a young woman in the mid to late 18th century. 

This thick tome, lovingly and presumably quite expensively bound in full 
green morocco in a wallet-style binding, has been penned in a neat hand 
throughout, and contains a myriad of recipes and useful hints, sometimes quite 
extensive, on how to preserve the skin, cure toothache, a preservative against 
the plague, or prevent flux, together with numerous other elixirs, pomades, oils 
and ‘bouillon’. The inclusion of some of the more curious and almost magical 
remedies popular in the seventeenth and early eighteenth centuries, notably the 
‘Vertu en dose de la poudre de simpathie de M. Caponai’ (p. 4), and the 
‘Bouillon de Vipere d’une grande vertu de Monsieur de Grimaldi’ (p. 9) certainly 
seems to point to this being a mid eighteenth century compilation, as does the 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



     

inclusion of ‘pierre vulneraire’. We have been unable to identify who Messieurs 
Caponai [also Caponay] or Grimaldi [also Grimaldy] were, though Lucette 
draws upon a number of sources for her recipes, many of whom were clearly 
friends and acquaintances. One recipe also comes from an ‘ancient’ work, and 
so it could be that she was taking inspiration from works found on the shelves 
of the family library - for this must surely the work of a privileged young woman 
with access to reading material. Grimaldi could therefore perhaps be the Italian 
alchemist Hyacinthe Grimaldi, who published in 1645 ‘Dell ‘alchimia opera’.  

Clearly no mere transcription of a previously printed work, other names 
cited who have ‘given’ her recipes are ‘Rabel’, ‘M. Goulard’ in Montpellier, 
‘Mademoiselle de Beaulieu’ responsible for ‘an admirable balme’ (p. 303), ‘M. 
Marc Colbert, Capitaine de Vaisseau’, ‘M. de Chantelon’, and ‘Captaine 
Bartien’. More than one recipe was given to her at Montpelier, one with the date 
of 1740.  A number of the recipes are of English or Spanish origin, with several 
devoted to the care of the eyes. We find also, two recipes for an elixir and for a 
syrup, both of which ensure long life. Clearly a very personally compiled 
household ‘vade mecum’, perhaps to be used in a new marital home, and a 
lovely and unique survivor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 

 

11. [CRIMINAL ANTHROPOLOGY]. ASILE URBAIN ROUKAVICHNIKOFF à 
Moscou, 17/20 Juin, 1890. [Souvenir de la visite de Mrs. Les Membres du IV 
Congres Penitentiaire International de St. Petersbourg]. 1890  

 

Small oblong 8vo, 140 x 175 mm, folding leporello comprising 15 mounted photographs on card 
with printed caption below, on one sheet in concertina form, each photograph 95 x 138mm, 
folding hinges of red publisher’s cloth; some light browning and soiling, with some light ink runoff 
from red cloth in places; attached as issued to the original red publisher’s cloth, covers lettered in 
gilt, covers a little faded and slightly dampstained, with light rubbing to joints and extremities, 
corners a little bumped.      $1325 

 

A rare and striking folding photographical album highlighting the 
organisation and day to day life at the Rouckavichnikoff correctional institution 
for young offenders in Moscow, and produced as a souvenir for presentation to 
visiting delegates from the IV Congrès Pénitentiaire International, at St 
Peterburg held in that year.  

Roukavichnikoff was the director of an urban reformatory asylum founded 
in 1864 by his late brother. The asylum accepted young offenders up to the age 
of sixteen and released them when they were eighteen, after which they were 
kept under discrete observation and given some guidance from the asylum 
directorate. At the time Russia considered themselves to be at the forefront of 
modern and humane practices in relation to prison care.To commemorate the 
25th Anniversary of the Roukavichnikoff asylum, it had been agreed that it 
would be one of the establishments to be visited by the delegates of the 
Congress, as an example of a well organised institution. Thus we see images of 
the infirmary, the church, various workshops in which we see the boys being 
trained in such skills as wood-turning, metal work, tailoring, and even book-
binding. The final image is that of the ‘Orchestre des détenus’. 

See Andreas Broeckmann, A visual economy of individuals, ff. 154; see Randall, The Fourth 
International Prison Congress, Washington, 1891.  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 



     

 

12. [DERBYSHIRE WORKHOUSE]. SAMMELBAND OF FOUR OFFICIAL WORKS 
relating to the establishment and workings of the House of Industry at 
Shardlow, Derbyshire. London & Derby, 1816-1830.  

 

Four works bound in one volume, small folio; pp. 32, woodcut printer’s device and head-piece; 
50, [2], with copious neat marginal annotations in ink and pencil in a contemporary hand; [3], 
[i] blank; 4; first work a little foxed and dust-soiled, final work cut rather close along fore-edge, 
clearly bound in later as attached to stub of rear endpaper, verso somewhat soiled with evidence of 
previous vertical fold; otherwise crisp and clean; evidence of one further document now excised;  
bound in contemporary full sheep, ruled in blind and with red morocco label on upper cover ‘Visitor 
of House of Industry at Shardlow’, head and tail of spine a little nicked with light loss at head, 
and both joints starting, spine and boards a little dry and scuffed, with ink stain affecting outer 
margin of upper cover, and some further smaller ink staining; a good copy; inscribed in pencil at 
head of first title-page-page ‘To be place the first in the binding for G. R. Hulbert Esq’. $1875 

 

A unique copy of four official documents relating to the establishment and 
administration of the Shardlow House of Industry in Derbyshire, seemingly 
bound together for the personal use of an officially appointed ‘Visitor’, usually a 
person of local standing who was charged with assessing and maintaining 
standards by a local Magistrate. Evoking grim images of the Victorian world of 
Oliver Twist, the story of workhouses and ‘Houses of Industry’ is a complex mix 
of social history, politics, and economics, with the present volume certainly 
providing a fascinating insight, on a provincial level, into all three disciplines. It 
shines a light upon the more parochial system of dealing with poverty, compiled 
only a few years before the passing of the 1834 Poor Law Amendment Act, one of 
the most significant pieces of social legislation in British history which swept 
away an accumulation of poor-laws going back half a millennium, and replaced 
them with a national system of poor relief based upon the Union workhouse.  

Shardlow had been founded upon the principles of Gilbert's Act of 1782, an 
early attempt at regulation, and indeed the first document included is an 1817 
reprint of that Act, 22. Geo. III. Cap. 83. The Shardlow workhouse started life in 
1812, with other parishes joining the organisational union in 1814. Royal Assent 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

was granted in 1816 to confirm and establish this larger joint union, and a 
workhouse was erected at the west of the town. The member parishes came 
from both Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire, and the second document found 
here is a copy of the detailed The Shardlow and Wilne Poor Relief Act. It clearly sets 
out how the Union was to be run, outlining the appointments to be made, fees, 
the roles of the various officials, as well as including a list of template forms to 
ensure that everything was enacted correctly. It is this section which has been 
extensively and neatly annotated in ink and pencil, brief summations of each 
paragraph given in the margins, and with particular attention given to the role 
and duties of the Visitor.  

Next we find the Rules for the internal Government of the House of Industry at 
Shardlow as approved by two local Justices of the Peace, D.P. Coke and Godfrey 
Meynell, dated 18th July 1817. This sets out the ‘rules of the house’ as it were for 
all residents. Shoes were to be cleaned every Saturday night; no shoes to be worn 
upstairs; men and women to dine separately; penalties such as ‘moderate 
confinement or change of diet’ imposed for refusal to work; and ‘profane 
swearing shall not be allowed’. The final and slightly later document, from 
1830, is a more comprehensive set of Bye Laws and Rules and which are aimed at 
the Guardians, the Governor, and general workhouse administrators. It is 
signed as approved by ‘Henry Tillard, Visitor’ and dated June 28th, and deals 
with matters of financial administration, admission rules, and on what to do in 
the event of the death of a pauper. With the passing of the new law in 1834, the 
Shardlaw Poor Law Union formally came into existence on March 20th 1837, 
and was overseen by an elected Board of Guardians, 57 in number.  

The present volume appears to have belonged to George Redmond Hulbert (1774-1825), of Aston 
Lodge, Shardlow. Hulbert served as flag secretary to the admiral commanding the North American 
Station during the War of 1812. Though the final set of rules is dated after Hulbert’s death,  it seems 
highly probable that he would have acted as a Visitor or guardian of Shardlow, his bound volume of 
important documents perhaps passing on to a fellow Visitor upon his death in 1825.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



     

Richly illustrated technical encyclopedia 

13. DESARCES, Henri. GRAND ENCYCLOPÉDIE PRATIQUE DE MÉCANIQUE ET 
D’ELECTRICITÉ La Technique et la pratique moderne. Tome Premier [- Tome 
Cinquième, Atlas]. Paris, Aristide Quillet, Éditeur, 278, Boulevard Saint-
Germain, 278. 1913.  

 

Four text volumes, and one Atlas volume, 4to; pp. [x], 444, with one coloured plate and 644 text 
diagrams and halftone photographs; pp. [iv], 452, with one folding table, and 747 text diagrams 
and halftone photographs; pp. [iv], 566, [2] errata, with 1314 text diagrams and halftone 
photographs; pp. [iv], 632, with 1240 text diagrams and halftone photographs; Atlas: pp. [iv], [ii] 
first leaf of explanatory text, and 20 leaves of movable chromolithograph plates on thick card, all will 
several movable layers; paper generally a little browned due to quality, a few leaves slightly creased 
(usually prelims), with some marginal foxing and soiling, the occasional minor marginal nick, 
penultimate two leaves of index in Vol IV detached, inner hinge of Atlas volume cracked between half-
title and title-page and the whole Atlas volume a little shaken; in contemporary blue publisher’s cloth, 
richly blind-stamped in gilt and black, joints and extremities lightly bumped and rubbed, some slight 
sunning, but overall a good, bright copy.     $1200 

 

A truly wonderful and thoroughly instructive technical encyclopaedia, 
teaching everything then known about mechanics and electricity, complete with 
the rare atlas with perfectly illustrative movable plates of all the new techniques 
and machinery. It provides a detailed snapshot of the state of mechanical 
engineering in the early years of the 20th century. The final atlas volume 
illustrate a number of these major new technical appliances, all vibrantly 
coloured and beautifully exhibited with multiple movable plates, and including 
‘Moteur diesel’, ‘Téléphone’, ‘Locomotive’, ‘Sous-Marin’,  ‘Dirigeable Astra-
Torrès’ and an ‘Avion biplan’. A number of the best French engineers, 
specialists in the various fields, took part in the work, both providing text and 
illustrations.  

See Forum, 3483 for the 1924 edition of four vols; OCLC locates copies a the Burndy Library, the 
Huntington, Smithsonian, Chicago, McGill, the Boston Athenaeum, and a number of European 
locations.  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

The original ‘first aid portable dressing’ 

14. [FIRST AID]. ESMARCH, Professor Frederic. DER ERSTE VERBAND nach 
Professor Esmarch, Jetziger alleiniger Hersteller. Gabriel Herose A.G. 
Konstanz. Druck der gesellschaft für Baumwell-Industrie vorm. Ludwig & 
Gustav Cramer. Hilden. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. [n.d. ca. 1877-1880].  

 

Large triangle of muslin, approximately 120 x 84 x 82 cms, on which is found a lithograph series 
of 32 bandaging techniques; edges neatly stitched, though with some furling, with some light 
foxing and browning, images a little faint; otherwise a good example. $875 

 

A most attractive ephemeral piece, this large triangular muslin bandage is 
an early example of the Esmarch portable first aid dressing, and as such a rare 
survivor of the genre. The first ‘edition’ is believed to date from ca. 1875 and had 
an imprint of ‘Druck der Gesellschaft für Baumwoll-Industrie vorm Ludwig & 
Gustav Cramer Hilden’, as here, though the present example also notes ‘Alle 
rechte vorbehalten’, and which together with the Herose imprint suggests a 
later issue. 

The bandage depicts six wounded soldiers: two central standing figures (an 
anterior and posterior view), with on either side a vignette illustrating a kneeling 
soldier tending a wounded companion lying on the ground. Each figure is 
modelling a number of bandaging techniques, the simple self-explanatory 
images offering clear directions on how to bind and dress a variety of injuries 
and wounds, and stabilising broken limbs through the application of splints, 
one of which here makes use of a bayonet.  

Such portable, durable and wearable bandages were introduced as a way to 
quickly communicate critical information in an emergency. Originally invented 
in Switzerland, the triangular bandage, as offered here, was popularized by the 
noted military surgeon Friederich von Esmarch (1823–1908), Surgeon General 
of the German Army during the Franco-Prussian war. Able to be folded in 
multiple configurations, the bandage served to cover injuries on nearly any part 
of the body as well as serve as an arm sling.  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



     

15. [FIRST AID]. [PRINTED BANDAGE]. THE BRITISH RED CROSS SOCIETY S. 
Maw Son & Sons, London, Trade Mark. Registered Design 6/9597. [n.d. ca 1910-
1920s].  

 

Large triangular bandage of cotton, approx. 97 x 97 x 150 cms, on which has been printed a series of 
17 scenes in pink and red, with the three sides marked ‘End’, ‘Side’ and ‘Apex’; one edge a little frayed, 
the ‘end’ a bit furled, with light foxing and staining along central fold; otherwise good. $240 

 

Seemingly dating from WWI, this present example of a portable first aid 
dressing has been produced by the London surgical instrument manufacturer 
S. Maw Son & Sons, on behalf of the British Red Cross Society - and with their 
roundel at the apex. Printed in red and pink, the illustrations use the various 
ways in which the bandage could be used during first aid provision, including 
as a bandage for the eye, tourniquet on femoral artery and bandage for chest.  

Able to be folded in multiple configurations, the bandage served to cover 
injuries on nearly any part of the body as well as serve as an arm sling. These 
lightweight, practical and potentially lifesaving accessories soon became a 
much valued aid for any soldier, and later found a wider use in industrial and 
manufacturing environments, with early examples including scenes of what to 
do in medical emergencies, for example in mines, or on board ships. By the early 
twentieth century, first-aid organisations in England, including the British Red 
Cross as here and the St. John Ambulance Association, produced their own 
versions of the instructional triangular bandage.  

According to the Science Museum, S Maw Son & Sons were active between 
1901-1920s, though had been in existence since the mid 19th century. The 
company was renamed Maws Pharmacy Supplies Limited in 1940. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

‘Liberté, Egalité, Fraternité’ – 
 ‘Military service demands the free exercise of all organs’ 

16. [FRENCH REVOLUTION MANUSCRIPT]. [MILITARY MEDICINE]. TABLEAU 
DES INFIRMITÉS qui nécessitent la Réforme, et doivent empêcher l'admission 
au Service Militaire. Hôpitaux Militaire. Conseil de Santé. Le Gouvernement est 
Révolutionnaire jusqu’à la Loix. Paris, le 15 Brumaire de l’An 2 dela République 
une et indivisible. Le Conseil de Santé au Ministre de la Guerre. [Arrêté dated 16 
Brumaire on penultimate verso, and signed by leading members of the Council 
of Health including Parmentier, Daignan, Dubois, and Herteloupe].    
[November 1793].  

 

Small folio, 320 x 210mm, ff. [4]; written in neat calligraphy in brown ink; paper a little dust-
soiled with some light spotting and browning, with evidence of previous horizontal folds; loosely 
‘stitched’ together with two blue silk ties at head and tail, with evidence of previous stab marks, 
spine of outer cover split but holding;     $1100 

 

A beautifully handwritten ‘Arrêté’ issued by the Health Council of Military 
Hospitals, in the early days of the ‘Reign of Terror’, and bearing the signatures 
of a number of leading French surgeons and physicians of the day, notably 
Antoine Parmentier (1737-1813), Antoine Dubois (1756-1837), Guillaume 
Daignan (1732-1812) and Nicolas Herteloup (1750-1812).  

The table, divided into seventeen categories, stipulates a number of 
infirmities and conditions which would prevent admission to military service, 
and provides a glimpse at the mindset of the tough and uncompromising new 
civil regime . "Le service militaire exige le libre exercice de tous les organes. Le 
soldat qui en a quelqu'un de vicié peine, la peine produit la douleur, la douleur 
les maladies, les maladies affligent l'humanité, affaiblissent les Armées, ruinent 
le Trésor public. Une administration civique doit obvier à ces inconvénients." A 
fascinating document of great historical interest. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



     

Fine aquatint depiction of the hospital ward 

17. HELD, Jan Theobald. KURZE GESCHICHTE DER HEILANSTALT DER 
BARMHERZIGEN BRÜDER IN PRAG. Nebst Rückblicken auf Entstehung, 
Verbreitung und Schicksale dieses Ordens überhaupt. Zum Besten dieser 
Anstalt herausgegeben von deren Physikus ... Mit Kupfern und Beilagen. Prag. 
Gedruckt bei Gottlieb Haase, böhm. ständ. Buchdrucker. 1823.  

 

8vo, printed on thick paper, pp. x, 11-107; with very large folding engraved frontispiece elevation 
of the hospital, folding engraved plan and folding aquatinted view  of a large ward; a couple of 
neat tape repairs to folding frontispiece, surface of last plate a little rubbed along fold, with some 
occasional foxing and marginal dust-soiling to text and plates; old label at upper corner of front 
paste down;  a lovely copy on thick paper in contemporary green morocco, spine attractively tooled 
in gilt with urn ornaments, with orange and purple lettering piece, all edges gilt with pink end 
leaves, head and tail of spine lightly rubbed with minor wear to joints and extremities, corners a 
little bumped.      $2350 

 

Rare first edition, and an attractive copy possibly for presentation, of this 
unusual work giving a detailed history and description of the Hospitaller Order 
of Brothers of Saint Johns’ hospital in Prague, important for the systematic care 
of mental patients.  

The Prague hospital was established in 1620 (based on a church and small 
infirmary that had been on the site since 1320) and some substantial changes 
were made in 1737. It had become one of the largest hospitals of its type in the 
area, boasting 108 beds, principally in three large wards. The frontispiece shows 
its splendid façade - both church and hospital buildings together - whilst the 
ground plan is entirely cross-referenced, giving a clear impression of the layout 
of the buildings, the proximity of the operating theatre to the three main wards 
and the herb garden - the positioning of pharmacy, kitchens, laundry, 
workrooms, administrative offices etc. etc. The fine aquatinted plate depicts 
one of the hospitals three main wards. It shows the individual curtained and 
covered beds (or ‘compartments’), the altar under the window at the far end of 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

the ward, a ‘nursing station’ in the centre of the ward, patients dressed in the 
hospital ‘uniform’, and brothers tending to the patients’ physical and spiritual 
needs. It is a finely executed plate and a highly evocative representation.   

Three interesting charts give detailed information about the hospital. The 
first gives details of its activities between 1801 and 1822. For every year the number 
of patients admitted is given, together with a breakdown of whether they are from 
Bohemia, elsewhere in the Austrian empire, or abroad: it is also noted how many 
are non-Catholic and how many Jewish. Details are then given of the degree of 
severity of the medical problems (two categories) and of the numbers of patients 
who were discharged from the hospital or who died there (three different 
categories). Between 1801 and 1822 the hospital admitted 33766 patients, 29052 
of whom left healthy. The numbers of admissions since the hospital’s foundation 
in 1620 are also given - in 200 years it dealt with 182566 patients. The next chart 
shows the hospital’s charitable funding from 1812 to 1822, while the final chart 
lists the individual donations made from 1658 to 1807 - together with the name of 
the donor and the purpose for which the donation was used.   

The book also contains an extensive comparative chart which lists hospitals 
run by the order all around the world. These are listed by country, then by 
‘province’ and then in the order they were founded. So that in the first section 
covering the Andalusian province of Spain, the earliest hospital was founded in 
1538 in Granada, the last in Ronda in 1683. The Spanish territories covered 
include Castile, Portugal, Peru and Chile, Central America and Mexico, and the 
Philippines. Five different Italian provinces are covered, then France, Germany 
and Poland. The very earliest hospital to be founded by the order was in Madrid 
in 1552 - the last covered by this chart that at Ronda. As well as giving the 
locations of the hospitals and their foundation dates, the charts also list the 
names of the individual hospitals, the number of beds they have, the number of 
patients admitted, and the number of nursing brothers. A supplementary chart 
gives details of the hospitals in the local German-speaking areas, which are sub-
divided into St. Michael and St Carl Boromäus (Bavaria). In this section our 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



     

Prague hospital, with its 108 beds, is one of the largest. What is clearly evident, 
however, is the strong network of ‘hospitality’ which had evolved, extending 
across Europe, and seemingly surviving the various political and historical 
upheavals witnessed. The Barmherzige Brüder continue to provide care to this 
day.  

The Czech physician, educator and musician Jan Theobald Held (1770-
1851) practised medicine at the hospital from 1799 and in 1813 became head of 
the mental asylum at the hospital. He was instrumental in introducing more 
humane care and devoted the greater part of his salary to maintaining the 
hospital and became head physician in 1822. Published only a year after Held 
had become head physician, it seems possible that he wrote the present work 
for presentation to possible future donors, which would explain the finely 
engraved plates, and the attractive binding. 

OCLC locates one US copy at the National Library of Medicine, with a further copy at the Boston 
Public Library, with a number of European locations cited.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

A Napoleonic case of intersexuality described and illustrated in detail 

18. [HERMAPHRODITES]. [SIAUVE, Etienne Marie, translator and Joseph 
SONSIS]. JACQUELINE FORONI Rendue a son véritable sexe, ou Rapport, 
Réflexions et jugement présentée à l’Académie de Mantoue, par la Classe de 
Médecine, sur le sexe d’un individu vivant, connu sous le nom de Jaqueline 
Foronom. A Milan, de l’Imprimerie Française et Italienne à St. Zeno, No. 534, 
An X de la République Française, 1802.  

 

Tall 4to, pp. [iv], 28; with woodcut printer’s device on title and headpieces, and five engraved 
plates; title-page a little soiled, with further light marginal soiling and foxing throughout, faint 
damstaining on upper margin of a couple of plates, final plate a little foxed, with some wear to 
upper margin, small nick with loss to fore edge of p. 1,  corners a little furled; uncut in later blue 
card wrappers, covers a little creased, extremities lightly bumped.   $1350 

 

First and expanded French edition, of this detailed report first published in 
Italian in the same year as Relazione, riflessioni e giudizio sul sesso di un individuo unamo 
vivente chiamato e conosciuto sotto il nome di Giacomo Foroni - a reflection of the fact that 
at the time Lombardy was under Napoleonic control. It presents a fascinating 
account of a case of disordered sexual development, providing both a detailed 
anatomical discussion, but also touching upon legal and moral considerations, as 
well as highlighting contemporary thinking on the issues of gender. It was offered 
up to the wider medical community as a case history of note. 

The report, here translated by Etienne Marie Siauve ‘Commisaire des 
guerres français’, was carried out by a deputation from the medico-surgical 
class of the Virgilian Academy (Reale Accademia virgiliani), authorized by the 
government, and who had been sent to the hamlet of Foroni, near Mantua in 
Lombardy, to study a possible case of hermaphroditism. The deputation 
consisted of Siauve, together with two doctors, Pietro Tonni and Giovanni 
Tinelli, the surgeon Gerolamo Paganini, Luigi Ballardi a member of the 
Academy, and the artist Felix Campi.  

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



     

Born in 1779, Jacqueline Foroni had been raised, and believed herself to be, 
a woman. Through puberty however, it had become apparent that her body 
presented anomalies, identified by various midwivers, in that she seemed to 
possess both male and female characteristics. In May 1802, the deputation was 
sent to carry out a detailed physical examination and so provide a definitive 
determination of her sex. It is interesting to note that being considered a 
hermaphrodite was not considered to be a legal option, and thus they were 
obliged to decide whether she was either male of female. The account provides 
a detailed account of the physical examination - one which Jacqueline was happy 
to submit herself. She was engaged to be married though had been warned by 
midwivers that childbirth could be potentially fatal.  

A Magistrate and his secretary were also present, with the artist Campi 
providing an illustrated testimony. No attempt is made to try and transform 
Jacqueline into some kind of ‘anatomical venus’, or to pose her in anyway. 
Instead, we see her first dressed in peasant clothes, with quite a technical 
anatomical outline then provided. In no way is this report sensationalising the 
case, or presenting her as being somehow monstrous. Outwardly, a more 
pronounced Adam’s apple, and slightly excessive facial hair were the only 
indications of masculinity. The physical examination, however, revealed that 
she possessed both parts of the female and male genitalia, but were sufficiently 
male for them ultimately to decide that she was in fact a man - thus preventing 
her from marriage, and placing her into a somewhat ‘vague’ legal status, unable 
to wed.  

This French edition also includes from pp. 25-28, a further case study: 
‘Extrait d’une lettre du Docteur en médecine Sonsis de Crémone, insérée dans 
le fournal de Physique de Brugnatelli, en main 1795’ and which describes and 
illustrates the case of ‘Marie-Christine Zanneboni’. 

Copies at the Wellcome, Cambridge, Glasgow, Library of Congress, Michigan, Cornell, and the 
National Library of Medicine, with copies of the Italian edition at the British Library,  Yale. and 
Illinois.  

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

One of the first European medical texts to be translated into Japanese 

19. KULMUS, Johann Adam. TABULÆ ANATOMICÆ In quibus Corporis Humani 
omniumque ejus partium structura & usus brevissimè explicantur accesserun 
majoris perspicuitatis causâ: Annotationes et tabulæ æneæ ... Amstelædami, 
Apud Janssonio-Waesbergios, 1732.  

 

Together two volumes, 8vo; text volume 195 x 125mm, pp. [ii] blank, [xii], 179, [20] index and 
errata, [1] blank; atlas volume 225 x 170mm  ff. [iii] blanks, 26 leaves of heavier paper on which 
have been mounted the engraved anatomical plates from the text volume, numbered I-XXVIII (two 
engravings comprised of two plates, XVI and XVII and XXII and XXIII), the famous dissection scene 
plate is plate I though unnumbered, and as usual is placed first as a frontispiece acting as an 
additional title and is dated 1731; text with woodcut head- and tail-pieces; text quite heavily 
browned and spotted throughout due to paper quality; plate volume a little foxed, with some plates 
rather browned; text volume bound in full vellum, with remains of morocco label on spine, head 
and tail of spine a little worn, upper joint cracked at both head and tail, with some small 
wormholes to spine, cover a little darkened and soiled, book block a little shaken, and with small 
initials of L.B. at inner gutter of rear paste down; plate volume also in vellum, though possibly 
slightly later, both covers with a number of small wormholes visible, with some slight staining, 
extremities a little bumped.      $775 

 

A curious copy of this the second Latin edition of this famous anatomical 
work by the Danzig physician Johan Adam Kulmus (1689-1745), first published 
in 1722 as Tabulae anatomicae in quibus corporis humani, and which ran through 
many editions and revisions. Providing an illustration of how individual books 
were used, and even abused, by previous owners to suit their own purpose, what 
makes the present copy of some curiosity to the medical historian, is that a 
previous owner, presumably for ease of use and reference, has removed the 
plates and had them bound in a separate volume. Perhaps the foldout concept 
had not suited their purpose, or perhaps the plates had become somewhat 
frayed at the margins through overuse, as they have been neatly cut and 
mounted in the accompanying volume of blank leaves. Whatever the reason, an 
appealing example of 18th century book ownership and readership. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



     

War and Peace - Brilliant optical Illuminations commemorating the ‘long awaited peace’ 
after victory over Napoleon and the fall of Paris 

20. [NAPOLEON]. [WÜRDE, Siegers van de]. [SPRECHER, Friedrich Daniel, 
engraver.] BESCHREIBUNG DER AM XII. MAI 1814 ZU MANNHEIM an dem 
Hause des Freyherrn Siegers van de Würde aufgestellten Transparenten 
Illumination zur Feyer des Einzugs der Aliirten zu Paris und der hohen 
Anwesenheit Ihrer Majestæt der Kaiserin von Russland. [colophon: 
Buchdruckerey von Kaufmann in Mannheim], 1814.  

 

4to, pp. [iv], 3 [i] blank, [60], with 28 copper engraved plates, of which all but one beautifully 
hand coloured, plates numbered 1-11, *, 12-21 and 24 - 28; some occasional light foxing and 
marginal dust-soiling, gutter slightly exposed at final plate, otherwise a lovely crisp copy;  in 
contemporary red morocco backed paper backed boards, all edges gilt, covers ruled in gilt, spine 
ruled and lettered in gilt, head and tail of spine a little bumped, rear cover with loss of paper at 
lower margin, covers a little spotted and stained, extremities bumped and a little worn; a very 
good copy.       $4000 

 

A rare and extraordinary work presumably published for presentation, 
recreating in copper engraving the brilliant optical display given in Mannheim 
during a visit of Elisabeth, Empress of Russia, by the Dutchman Herr. Siegers 
van de Würde. This ‘brilliant illumination of his house’ (Baroggio, p. 351), 
appears to have originally been comprised of transparent glass engravings, and 
which had been executed by the engraver F. Sprecher, and it is he who pens the 
preface of the celebratory work, and who in response to numerous requests to 
preserve the memory of the event has published the series in print. 

This transparent illumination was a vibrant celebration and 
commemoration of the victory of the Sixth Coalition of Russia, Austria, Prussia, 
England , Holland, and other smaller states against the Emperor Napoleon, and 
which at the end of March had seen the French forced to surrender Paris, and 
the abdication and exile of Napoleon himself.  

 
 
 

 
 

 



 

The march on Paris had been spearheaded by Emperor Alexander I of 
Russia, and although not with him, his wife Elizabeth was a staunch supporter 
of his policies, and was to later join her husband at the Congress of Vienna at 
the end of 1814. As the note to the 27th illumination reveals, ‘the victories of the 
exalted Alexander also returned his worthy wife to the land of her birth’, 
Empress Elizabeth (nee Louise) having been born in Baden, and as such she had 
returned to Mannheim in May. 

As the preface proudly announces, now was a time for all patriots to celebrate 
the victory of the oppressed and long-stricken Europe, and for the long-awaited 
peace. Sprecher pays particular tribute to the host of this visual celebration, the 
noble Dutchman Siegers van de Würde ‘a faithful follower of his fatherland’ and 
loyal servant of the House of Orange, and the liberator of many Dutch, German 
and Italians who had been forced into the service of the French. 

The copper engravings are all beautifully and vibrantly hand-coloured, with 
the exception of the dedication plate to the House of Orange. Captions include 
‘For the just cause’; ‘God alone is the honour’; ‘the Way to peace’; ‘Holland’s 
liberation’; ‘The faithful Prince’; ‘Peace and blessing’; and concluding with 
‘Emperor Alexander the first, chosen by God’. Several are dedicated to the allies 
themselves, given armourial and emblematic representations of the major 
forces involved, notably Russia, Prussia, Austria, Sweden, Holland and many of 
the German States. The illumination for England is particularly appealing, 
illustrating as it does the ship, Nelson, and representing the free and 
independent great monarch and the Prince Regent. Though numbered XXII and 
XXIII, in place of engravings we find a poem in both Dutch and German, and 
which concludes that ‘The allies in Paris can now sing a joyful song!’.  

Würde himself published a work in 1815  recounting his experiences during 
this time, and celebrating Holland’s liberation Korte verhalen uit mijne gehoudene 
correspondentien in de jaren 1813 en 1814. 

See Baroggio, Die Geschichte Mannheims von dessen Entstehung bis 1861, p. 351; OCLC locates 
two copies at the Dutch Royal Library with further copies at Mannheim.  

 

 
 
 

 
 
 



     

21. NAVAS, Juan de. ELEMENTOS DEL ARTE DE PARTEAR Parte primera [parte 
segunda]. Madrid, Imprenta de Sancha. Ano de 1815  

 

Two volumes, 8vo; pp. [viii], lxiv, lvii-lxiv (duplicate gathering h), lxv-civ, 224, with 10 
engraved plates (plates 1, 2, 5 and 6 browned due to paper quality); [viii], 276, with 8 engraved 
plates (plate 16 somewhat browned); a few gatherings browned, with some occasional light soiling 
and spotting, otherwise clean and crisp;  in contemporary Spanish full tree calf, with double rolled 
border, spines ruled and decorated in gilt, with red morocco labels, head and tail of both spines a 
little rubbed and worn, covers lightly scratched and scuffed, extremities bumped, corners lightly 
worn; with attractive marbled paste downs, contemporary booksellers label on front paste down 
of Vol 1; a good copy.      $1000 

 

Second edition (first 1795) of this rare and seemingly little known Spanish 
obstetrics text, one of the most comprehensive to be published in Spain during 
the later years of the eighteenth century, and deemed significantly of note to 
warrant this second edition some twenty years later.  

The work begins with a detailed history of obstetrics, Navas displaying a 
wide knowledge of early and contemporary literature published in Europe and 
Spain. The main text then deals with female anatomy, the process of pregnancy 
and its complications, various presentations and deliveries, with a section also 
discussing complications that affect both the health of the mother and infant. 
The eighteen attractive plates depict a number of different presentations, with 
folding plate No 11 (the first in volume 2) illustrating a number of devices and 
forceps, and a birthing chair depicted in plate 4 of volume 1. 

Copies of both the first edition, and of this second edition appear scarce, with OCLC noting only 
Rochester, the NLM and the Wellcome for the 1795 edition, and the Wellcome, NLM and NYAM (part 
1 only?) of this 1815 edition.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 

Erudite dissertation on the applications of electricity in science and medicine 
22. PAETS VAN TROOSTWYK, Adriaan and Cornelius Rudolph KRAYENHOFF. DE 

L'APPLICATION DE L'ELECTRICITE A la physique et a la médecine. A 
Amsterdam, Chez D. J. Changuion, 1788.  

 

4to, pp. xii, 319, [1] blank; with appealing engraved title-page vignette, and four folding 
engraved plates; title-page a little soiled and browned, light foxing and browning throughout, 
small stain affecting fore edge of last couple of leaves, and of outer margin of plates;  in 
contemporary full mottled calf, with tooled gilt border, spine in compartments with raised bands, 
ruled and decorated in gilt with red morocco label, head and tail of spine chipped with loss and 
exposing head-bands, upper joint cracked, corners bumped and worn.  $2000 

 

First edition of this detailed, rational and erudite dissertation on the 
applications of electricity to physics and medicine, written in response to a prize 
question posed by the Royal and Patriotic Society of Valence. A contemporary 
review in the Monthly Review of the same year provides a useful summation: ‘We 
are informed, in the preface, that this dissertation (originally written in Latin) 
was translated into French by the ingenious and learned Professor Van Swinden 
of Amsterdam, and that it is now published in this language at the desire of the 
Society for which it was written. The question, which gave occasion to it, was 
proposed in the following terms: Has artificial electricity, from its discovery to 
the present time, really contributed to the progress of physics? And has It, 
considered in a medical view, been of more service than prejudice to mankind? 
It can scarcely be supposed that such a question could admit of a negative; nor 
can we imagine that it was proposed as a matter of doubt. We must therefore 
conclude that this learned body wished to facilitate the study of electricity, by 
means of a general, historical, and critical, view of the several discoveries that 
have hitherto been made in this branch of physics, - of the meteorological 
theories to which they have given occasion, and of the various experiments in 
which electricity has been applied to the cure of diseases … it is completely 
answered by the work before us’ (Vol 80, p. 658). 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



     

 

The work is divided into two parts discussing the physical and the medical 
applications. The gradual progress of electrical knowledge from the earliest 
until 1787 is included, together with an examination of theories relating to the 
relationship of lightening and electricity, of a connection to phenomena such 
as the Aurora Borealis, and whether electricity influences the acceleration of 
vegetation. The second part investigates electricity in relation to the cure of 
disease and gives ‘a very large collection of cases, from various writers, in which 
it has been attended with success’ (ibid). The work of several contemporaries is 
discussed including that of Volta, Franklin, De Mairan and Sigaud de la Fond.  

‘Although van Troostwijk worked in Amsterdam as a merchant most of his 
life (1770-1816), he became an important Dutch chemist who published thirty-
five works on his experiments in chemistry and electricity between 1778 and 
1818. Nothing is known of his education except that he was greatly influenced 
by M. van Marum, Director of Teyler’s Museum in Haarlem. A phlogonist until 
1788, he was a founder of the Batavian Club, better known as the Society of 
Dutch Chemists (1791), which was instrumental in securing recognition in the 
Netherlands for Lavoisier’s discoveries’ (DSB). Cornelius Rudolphus 
Krayenhoff (1758-1840) was a fellow member, as were Jacob Rudolph Deiman 
(1743-1808), and in 1789 Deiman and Troostwijk became famous for their 
experiment by which they split water and hydrogen for the first time through 
electrolysis. 

Bierens de Haan, 3690; Mottelay, 385 (note); Kress, 6355; Wheeler gift 551; Ronalds 504.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

A comprehensive work with appealing naive woodcut illustrations 

23. PECCHIO, Francesco Maria. TRACTATUS DE AQUAEDUCTU Quomodo 
constituatur. Ex quibus Aquis. Quot modis. Quis possit constituere. De 
praescriptione decennali, vicenalis, & immemorabili. De Possessorio, & Petitorio 
in materia Aquarum. Opus curiosu, et valde exoptatum. Omnibus Jurisprudence 
Professoribus in soro versantibus ad quotidianas Aquarum controversias iustè 
dirimendas utile, ac necessarium ... Ticini Regii, [Pavia] Ex Officina Jo. Andreas 
Magrii, Impress. Ciuit in Via nova ... [1670]-1673-1680-1686.  

 

Four volumes, small folio, pp. [xxxviii], 412, [62], possibly without initial first blank; [xl], 466, 
lxxvi; [xxxii], 291, [1] blank, [68]; [xii], lxxix, [i] blank, 570, [9]; with engraved frontispiece 
portrait of the dedicatee Bartholomeo Arese in Vol II, engraved vignette at head of his dedication, 
woodcut printer’s devices, copious woodcut head- and tail-pieces and 39 appealing woodcut 
diagrams and illustrations (of which 25 are full-page, 6 of which are folding); overall quite clean 
and crisp, with some occasional faint marginal dampstaining, a few small stains, and some 
gatherings somewhat browned, Vol IV with some noticeable foxing, small tear in text of Vol II at 
p. 351 due to paper flaw but with no, with slight loss of text due to abrasion on p. 417, upper 
margins of few few leaves of Vol III with stab mark, Vol IV p. 145 with old repair at upper margin, 
and small hole with minor loss at p. 344; with contemporary inscription ‘Ex libris Malsoni’ on 
titles and half-titles;  in contemporary vellum, spines in compartments with raised bands, with 
author and title in brown ink in contemporary ms, previous paper labels at head of Vols I and II 
(and evident on Vols III and IV), spines somewhat worn with loss of vellum along bands, with 
further splits at head and tail of joints, most prominent in volume I, Vol III with small stab hole 
in upper cover, covers a little soiled and stained, extremities rubbed and somewhat worn; overall 
an appealing unsophisticated set.     $3800 

 

First edition of this rare and exhaustive 17th century scientific, technical and 
legal work on aqueducts, highly comprehensive in scope and covering a wide 
range of topics including the regulation of rivers, problems of hydraulics, and 
water rights and supply.  

Francesco Maria Pecchi (1618-1693) was a professor of canon law at Pavia 
from 1659 to 1687 and Archdeacon of the Cathedral of Pavia, where he is buried. 

 
 

 
 

 
 



     

As a result of Italy’s mountainous geography and extensive coastline, the 
science of training and regulating rivers developed to its highest degree in Italy 
by the end of the 17th century. It was in this field that Pecchi was to make his 
name, and in the history of law he is known as the father of modern water 
legislation as a result of this important treatise on civil and cannon law, together 
with his other extensive work ‘Tractatus de Servitutibus’ (1689). 

The numerous woodcut diagrams and tables illustrating cases of water 
rights have a beautiful and most appealing naivety. It was reprinted in 1707, and 
again in 1840 - a testament to its importance and unsurpassed pertinence and 
scholarship. 

Riccardi, II, 254. Sotheran, First Supplement, 6874–“rare.”; OCLC locates copies at Berkeley, 
Yale, and Harvard Law libraries, Iowa, Michigan and Chicago.  

 

 
 



 

High quality three dimensional images of skin diseases 

24. RAINFORTH, Seldon Irwin. THE STEREOSCOPIC SKIN CLINIC New York 
Medical Art Publishing Co., Copyright 1910 by Dr. S. I. Rainforth, New York. 
[1910].      

 

Original boxed set, 125 x 330 x 150mm; set containing 128 stereoscopic cards each measuring 
approximately 125 x 175mm; together with metal and wooden stereoscopic viewer; internal card 
divide for the cards a little split and worn; with folding printed title and index sheet mounted on 
inside lid, and which is quite chipped, frayed and worn, with some minor loss of text though 
without significant loss of meaning;  housed within the original red cloth box, with printed label 
adhered to one side (a little browned and slightly chipped), three corners of the lid split and worn, 
with further split along one edge, cloth rather sunned and a little soiled; despite wear, still a good 
set and complete as issued.      $2500 

 

The first edition of this striking contribution to pathology, a stereoscopic 
series of photographs of common skin diseases, issued by Seldon Irwin 
Rainforth (1879-1960).  

The dual-image cards are arranged in alphabetic order, from Acne to Zoster, 
with text on the back of the cards consisting of description, diagnosis and 
treatment. William Culp Darrah, the historian of stereography, waxed 
enthusiastic in his survey of the field: ‘Some very remarkable multicolored 
lithoprints, illustrating diseases of the skin, were copyrighted and issued in 1910 
by Doctor S. I. Rainforth of New York... The colors of the images are remarkably 
lifelike, the skin and pathologic conditions are scientifically accurate.  It is 
unfortunate that these cards are so rare...because they represent some of the 
best stereo lithoprinting’ (Darrah, Stereo Views.  A History of Stereographs in  
America and Their Collection, p. 163). 

“Stereo photography combined the work of two Victorian inventors, Sir 
Charles Wheatsone and Sir David Brewster, who used photography to 
popularise their discoveries. Stereo negatives when exposed in a camera 
produced two almost identical photographs which were then placed in a viewer  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



     

that enabled them to be seen three dimensionally” (Powerhouse Museum). 
“Dermatologists were rare in the United States in the early 1900s, and general 
practitioners had limited dermatological training. Enter Selden Irwin Rainforth, 
an entrepreneurial general practitioner from upstate New York” (Yale Alumni 
Magazine, January/February 2009). A graduate of Johns Hopkins Medical 
School, Rainforth here used the popular technology to provide three-
dimensional views of common skin diseases. The back of each photographic 
card provides an extensive discussion of symptoms, along with notes on 
diagnosis and treatment. Diseases include acne, alopecia, various forms of 
dermatitis and eczema, lichen planus, lupus erythematosus and vulgaris, 
pellagra, psoriasis, sarcoma, scabies, scleroderma, manifestations of syphilis, 
trichophytosis, tuberculosis, variola, and zoster. All 128 cards as listed in the 
index, are present in the set on offer. 

Rainforth subsequently revised the work and slightly extended it, with later 
issues located and which include 132 stereoscopic cards (though complete sets 
of these seem to be quite uncommon). Some of these later issues/editions (1914) 
also have a variant imprint of ‘R. C. Kettles Company, Hollis, L.I. N.Y’. 

OCLC locates sets of the present issue at Harvard, Brown, Texas, Wisconsin, Yale, Chicago, the 
NYAM, the NLM and Lloyd.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

25. RIZZOLI, Francesco DESCRIZIONE ANATOMICA DI UNA NUOVA 
LUSSAZIONE TRAUMATICA dell’Avambraccio sull’ omero. Memoria del 
Commendator ... (Estratta dalla Serie II. Vol. II delle Mem. dell’Accad. delle 
Scienze dell’Istituto di Bologna). Bologna, Tipi Gamberini e Parmeggiani. 
1863.      

Large 4to, pp. 17, [1] blank; with four large folding lithograph plates; title-page and plates 
a little foxed, with some minor dust-soiling; stitched as issued in the original plain wrappers, 
head and tail of spine chipped, covers a little foxed and soiled, extremities a little furled with 
a couple of small nicks.      $500 

A detailed offprint of a paper discussing a traumatic dislocation of the 
humerus, accompanied by four fine lithographs, by Francesco Rizzoli (1809-
80), professor of surgery and obstetrics at Bologna, and considered ‘the father 
of Italian orthopedics’ (Castiglioni, p. 716). It was first presented before the 
Bologna Institute of Sciences and printed in their Memoirs. ‘Italy has contributed 
illustrious figures to orthopaedic surgery. F. Rizzoli of Bologna, one of the first 
to recognize the need for the systematic study of diseases of motor apparatus, 
founded the institute which now bears his name, from which have come many 
valuable studies’ (ibid, p. 878). An outstanding operative surgeon, ‘he 
introduced a compressor for aneurysms, a tracheotomy, cystotomy, lithotrite, 
enterotome, osteoclast and performed acupressure as early as 1854’ (GM 5610 
for his two volume Collezione della memorie chirurgische ed ostetriche, 1869, 
in which the present account was considered worthy and important enough for 
consideration in Vol I). A contemporary of, and indeed relation by marriage to, 
Paolo Baroni, Rizzoli was an integral part of a thriving scientific and medical 
community in Bologna, and which was at the heart of much medical 
advancement in Italy at the time. 

Not on OCLC, with ICCU locating only two copies in Italy.  

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 



     

Describing an engraving machine for scientific printing,  
including an engraved specimen 

26. ROCHON, Alexis-Marie. RECUEIL DE MEMOIRES SUR LA MECHANIQUE ET 
LA PHYSIQUE; A Paris, Chez Barrois, l’aîné, Libraire, Quai des Augustins du 
côté du Pont Saint Michel. 1783.  

 

8vo, pp. xiv, [2] explication des planches, xxxii, 384; with 11 engraved plates: a specimen page 
engraved by Rochon's engraving machine, and plates 1-10 by Sellier after Fossier (four plates 
folding); lightly foxed and browned, with paper flaw affecting outer margin of p. 191 but not 
touching text, cords exposed in a couple of places and most notably at p. 144 and p. 176, outer 
margins of title-page, and of final folding plate with discreet paper repairs, engraved leaf of text 
coming loose;  contemporary mottled calf, spine in compartments with raised bands, tooled in gilt, 
with armourial (Royal?) device in gilt on upper and lower covers incorporating a crown and three 
fleur de lys, seemingly recased, head of spine with slightly crude repair and with recent red morocco 
label on spine, covers somewhat scuffed and stained.    $1800 

 

An important collection of papers, many of which are published for the first 
time, describing various important optical instruments invented by Rochon, his 
various researches in optics and astronomy and, of particular interest, his 
engraving machine.  

Alexis-Marie Rochon (1741 - 1817) was well known in his day for his optical 
experiments and inventions and as an astronomer, and amongst the paper 
included in the collection we find discussion of his improvement of Bouguer’s 
heliometer; the replacement of mirrors of sextants and octants by achromatic 
prisms; a ‘diasporametre’ for measuring the refraction of lenses by means of a 
prism with a variable angle; and his micrometers with achromatic prisms, an 
invention based on the double refraction of rock crystal.  

Of especial interest, however, is his essay 'Description d'une machine a 
graver', which occupies the section pp. 323-346 and is the subject of the four 
folding plates (pls 7-10) as well as a printed specimen page printed from a 
copper plate engraved with the machine, as well as a further page of explanation  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

of the plates in the prelims. The device was used to stamp letters and numbers 
onto copper plates, the chief advantages being, according to Rochon, that the 
cost of engraving would be considerably reduced; the economy of being able to 
print only a few copies of a work at one time (as indeed was the practice with 
engraved music); and the superior quality of the work over hand engraving with 
the burin. He particularly stresses the importance of engraving by his machine 
for scientific publications such as astronomical and mathematical tables where 
only a few copies would be required, but in which great accuracy is most 
important. It was these considerations among others which led Babbage to 
design the similar machine to engrave the output of his difference engine, some 
fifty years later.  A copy of this book was in his library so he may well have been 
influenced by Rochon, though he makes no direct reference to Rochon’s 
machine. 
 

 



     

Including early discussions on caesarian sections and scurvy 

27. RONSSE, Boudewijn (also RONSSEUS, Balduinus). OPUSCULA MEDICA. I. 
Epistolae medicinales. II. De morbis muliebribus. III. De venatione medica. IV. 
De scorbuto. Accesserunt quidam aliorum celebrium medicorum Descorbuto 
Tractatus. Lugduni Batavorum [Leiden], Apud Johannem Maire, 1618.  

 

8vo, four works in one volume, pp. [ii], 4, [3]- 257, [7] index and author list, with 3 wood engravings; pp. 
[16], including half-title, 236, with 18 wood engravings; pp. [ii] half-title, [3]-107, [5] index; pp. [12] 
including half-title, 68,71-90; paper a little browned throughout all four parts with some occasional light 
spotting, foxing and soiling, part I with some occasional neat ink under linings, part III with small stain at 
lower margin from ff. 219 until end, and for first few leaves of Part III, some very minor worming affecting 
the outer margins of first two, and last three leaves, and evident at gutter of general title-page; in contemporary 
vellum ruled in blind, retaining three of the four original leather ties, author and title in manuscript in brown 
ink on spine, with remains of label at tail, a number of very small wormholes to covers and along joints, with 
worming more prominent on both paste-downs; with three engraved book-plates for ‘Georgÿ Grembs’, ‘Dr Gefer 
Wondrich’ and ‘Jo. Baptiste Grandi’, with Grembs signature on book-plate and title-page, and two more recent 
inscriptions at head of free endpaper and running vertical on title; an attractive copy of a scarce compilation. 
       $2500 

 

A scarce early 17th century compilation of the four principal works of the 
sixteenth century Dutch physician Boudewijn Ronsse (1525-1597, also known 
as Balduinus Ronsseus, or Baudouin Ronsse), and notable for containing early 
discussions of both caesarian sections, as well as the treatment of scurvy 
through the consumption of oranges. 

The compilation begins with Epistolae medicinales first published in 1590 in 
Leiden. This collection of letters, whilst perhaps offering little new in terms of 
medical knowledge, nevertheless provides a wonderful insight into the 
concerns and interests of a sixteenth century humanist doctor. The Dutch 
National Biography describes the work as ‘a cabinet of curiosities’, the letters 
touching upon a wide range of issues, and drawn from sources from the four 
corners of the world.  

De Morbis Muliebribus, according to the DNB, was first published together with 
his De Hominis Primordiis in 1559, and again in 1594 as De Humanae Vitae Primordiis.  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 

Indeed, although the half-title states De Morbis Muliebribus, the running headline 
through the text is that of De Hum. Vitae. Primord, suggesting perhaps that this 
may be remaining sheets from that issue, or a reprint with new half-title. In this 
work Ronsse deals with embryology, pregnancy, childbirth, miscarriage, 
female diseases and childcare. A systematic treatise, it is very much guided by 
Hippocratic thought, though the work is of note for a technical description of a 
caesarean section, and which as in the 1594 edition, is here found in Chapter 
XXIV. The image on p. 132 shows a semi-circular incision on the left side. ‘He 
devised an intra-uterine syringe (chap xxix) which he called a metrenchites and 
simplified the more elaborate and heavy vaginal specula in use during his times. 
He also devised a hollow lead tube for inserting in the vagina’ (Ricci, Development 
of gynaecological instruments, p. 89). A number of gynaecological instruments are 
depicted, together with a number of ‘light-bulb’ representations of the foetus in 
the womb, as so typical of the period. 

De Venatione Medica was first published in 1581 and again in 1589. A poem 
written in hexameters, it deals specifically with drugs of animal origin, and in 
particular those derived from the hare, the deer, the wolf, and the wild boar, and 
which could provide a myriad of practical cures. 

The final work found here is his contribution to the study of scurvy, first 
issued in 1564 as De Magnis Hippocratis. ‘He characterized the disease ... as being 
endemic in certain damp regions of Holland, ascertained that the treatment of 
consuming scurvy grass and watercress was very effective and was not blind to 
the revitalizing qualities of the oranges which were eaten by the Dutch sailors. 
Nevertheless, Ronsse had never really experimented with or experienced the 
effectiveness of oranges as a cure for scurvy in person, so his insights remained 
somewhat theoretical and firmly rooted in Galen’s tradition’ (Torck, Avoiding the 
dire straits, p. 28). The 1564 edition is cited by Garrison Morton as an early 
account (GM 3710). 

See Lindeboom, p. 1666; OCLC locates copies at the Wellcome, Oxford, the British Library, the 
College of Physicians, and the BnF, with a small number of other European locations.  

 
 

 
 

 



     

Rare drawing manual 

28. ROSSMAESSLER, Johann Adolf. GRÜNDLICHE ANWEISUNG ZEICHNEN ZU 
LERNEN, zum Privat- und Selbstunterricht, in einer folge von 26 lehrblättern 
mit erklärendem text, nach A. T. Oeser, ehemaligen Director der 
Mahlerakedmie zu Leipzig. Leipzig, bei Carl Cnobloch. 1812.  

 

Two volumes 4to, text and atlas of plates: pp. iv, 72, with a number of line drawings within text; 
with 24 plates numbered I-XXVI and XXVa, plates XX/XXI and XXII/XXIII are double page taking 
two plate numbers, and there is no plate XXIV; plates displaying a range of printing techniques 
and styles, five plates printed in red, three in red and black (including the two double-page plates); 
plate volume somewhat foxed, with some light foxing and occasionally browning to text volume;  
both volumes bound in contemporary marbled boards, text volume a little shorter, with red paper 
labels lettered in gilt on spines, with the original printed wrappers for the plate volume bound in; 
spines and corners heavily worn with loss of marbled paper, with further light surface wear; with 
small signature of ‘Arnmann’(?) written vertically in gutters of end leaves in brown ink, and with 
further ink initials and date of 1843, and with the book-plate of Wilhelm Otte and dated 
‘1.x.1918’ on paste-down.      $2750 

 

First edition of this rare and striking drawing manual in the form of a series 
of engraved plates by Johann Adolf Rossmaessler (also Rosmäsler, Roßmäßler, 
Rosmaessler, 1770-1821), and with a text drawing upon Oeser’s principles. The 
are particularly of note for the range of engraving techniques and styles used, 
including an aquatint, etching and stipple engraving. A number are printed in 
red, and three are printed in two colours, notably the two double-page plates, 
illustrating anatomical studies in the manner of Ploos van Amstel’s Aanleiding 
tot de kennis der Anatomie (Amsterdam 1790). In these the effect of three 
dimensional transparent bodies is produced by printing the skeleton in black 
and the muscles in reddish brown ink. 

In the preface, Rossmaessler says that he is not invoking Oeser’s name to 
attract his young readers, but rather because he thought it was his duty to 
acknowledge that the text is based on the great artist’s principles and 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 

particularly because his plates are influenced by Oeser’s drawings. Presumably 
A.T must be a misprint on the title-page for A. F. Oeser, that is Adam Friedrich 
(1717-1799), who was appointed Director of the Leipzig Academy of Art in 1764. 
He is remembered for his collaboration with the pioneer art history Johann 
Joachim Winckelmann (1717-1768) and as the art teacher who had a profound 
effect and influence upon the young Goethe who attended the academy in 1765 
when he went to Leipzig to study law.  

Johann Adolph Rossmaessler was one of three brothers who specialised in 
copper engraving. The oldest was Johann August (1752-1783), and the youngest 
Johann Friedrich (1775-1858), who spent most of his life in Berlin and is noted 
in particular for his steel-engravings. Portraiture was a particularly focus of all 
three, subjects drawn from all walks of life, and including amongst others 
Joseph Black, Algarotti, Nelson, Napoleon, and indeed Winckelmann himself. 
Johann Adolf is particularly remembered for the use of stipple-engraving. 

No other copies of the first edition so far located, with OCLC and KVK citing three copies of the 
second edition on 1832, of only 60 pages; see ABD online for the Roßmäßler family and Neue 
Bibliothek der schönen Wissenschaften XXVIII, 1783, pp. 125—127; Meusel, Das gelehrte 
Teutschland XIX, 1823, p. 438.  

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 



     

An aerial mechanical ropeway for transportation 

29. ROTARI, Guiseppe. GEANAFORO ECONOMICO PER TRASPORTAR TERRA 
PER ARIA a qualunque altezza inventato dal nob. Guiseppe Rotari Veronese E 
Premiato dall’ Accademia di Agricoltura, Commercio, ed Arti di Verona e per 
decreto della Medesima pubblicato. In Verona, Presso la tipographia 
Ramanzini, 1822.  

 

Tall 4to, pp. 23, [1] blank; with woodcut printer’s device on title-page and five large folding 
engraved plates; small brown stain affecting upper margin throughout, with faint dampstaining 
affecting the lower margin throughout, and affecting four of the five plates, though without 
touching text nor images; with contemporary accession number in brown in ink on front inside 
cover, and modern booksellers label on rear inside cover;  bound in contemporary decorative paste 
wrappers, with geometrical woven design in orange and black, spine rubbed and lightly worn, 
with further light surface wear and scuffing to boards and extremities, covers slightly soiled; 
otherwise a nice copy.      $1000 

 

First edition of this beautifully illustrated treatise, in which the Veronese 
inventor Rotari, describes an aerial ropeway system of his own invention for 
transporting soil from the bottom of a slope up the hill to form terraces on steep 
and barren hillsides, on which to plant vines and olives. This “Geanaforo” 
(composed of three Greek words meaning earth, height, and carry) was 
originally designed in 1819 and used for the first time at Grezzano and at 
Quinto, both near Verona. A combination of two or more machines could be 
used where the site was particularly high, and it was both economic, needing 
few men to run it, and much faster than moving soil by hand. 

Fumi, Fonti per la storia dell’agricoltura Italiana (1800-1849), 1589; OCLC locates copies at 
Harvard, Michigan, the Colorado School of Mining, and the Southern Methodist University, with 
further copies at Berlin, Zurich, Milan and Padua.  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

30. ROTH-SCHOLTZ, Friederich. BIBLIOTHECA CHEMICA oder Catalogus von 
Chymischen-büchern, darinnen man alle die jenigen autores findet, die von dem 
stein der weisen, von verwandlung der schlechten metalle in bessere, von 
berckwercken, von mineralien, von kräutern, von thieren, von gesund- und sauer-
brunnen, von warmen-und andern bädern, von der haufs-haltungs-kunst, und 
was sonsten zu denen drey reichen der nature gehöret, geschrieben haben, und in 
der Roth-Scholtzischen bibliotheque verhanden seyn. Samt einigen Lebens-
beschreibungen berühmter philosophorum ans liecht gestellt. Erstes Stücke [-
Funftes Stuck]. Nürnberg und Altdorff. Bey Johann Daniel Taubers seel. Erben. 
1727, [parts dated 1725, 1727, 1727, 1728 and with final colophon Nürnberg, d. 1. 
Februar, 1733].  

 

Five parts in one volume, 8vo; pp. [ii] general title-page printed in red and black and dated 1727, [ii] 
blank, 3-14, ‘To the Reader’ and contents, [ii] blank, 48, including part title ‘Catalogus von 
Chymischen Büchern’ dated 1725 and with small engraved title-page vignette; [49] title-page to the 
Zweytes Stücke’ dated 1727, 50-96; [ii] title-page of the ‘Drittes Stücke, Biblitheca Chemica 
Rothscholtziana, dated 1727, 97-172; [173], title-page to ‘Viertes Stucke’ dated 1728, 174-250; 
[251] title-page to ‘Funftes Stuck’ dated 1729, 252-296, 207-238; with engraved frontispiece title-
page, but without the engraved portraits of Nicholaus Flamellus, Joannes Fridericus Helvetius and 
Olaus Borrichius, seemingly never bound in and which are often missing; with woodcut head- and 
tail-pieces; paper a little browned throughout, with discreet repair to head of general title-page and 
faint dampstain, with neat note on front free endpaper verso, and a small handful of small and neat 
marginal annotations in brown ink, in a contemporary hand;  in contemporary full vellum with 
yapp edges, possibly recased with later endpapers, covers a little soiled and creased.           $2750 

 

Rare first edition of all five parts of this ‘important catalogue of books on 
alchemy, chemistry, metallurgy, and mineralogy, by the Nuremburg book 
dealer Roth-Scholtz (1687-1736) (Neville).  

‘The Bibliotheca was issued in five parts, which were afterwards collected in 
one volume with the general title given above. Each part has a separate title-
page ...Roth-Scholtz’s catalogue comes down only as far as Heyn (Friederich). 
What was intended to be a new and revised edition made its appearance in 
1735, but, so far as I know, the revision never got beyond the first fasciculus,  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 



     

which was issued along with the subsequent parts of the first edition) (Ferguson 
p. 27). The ‘author intended to incorporate everything in Borel’s Bibliotheca 
Chemica (1654) not already in his own work. Unfortunately, he died before the 
work could be completed. “it only includes names as far as ... the letter ‘H’ ... it 
is the only really scholarly Alchemical bibliography we have, other than that of 
Ferguson” (Heym, Ambiz, I [1937], 49)’ (Neville). 

Frederick Rothscholz was a learned German bookseller, born in Silesia in 
1687. A businessman from an early age, he eventually settled in Nuremberg and 
published a series of noted biographies including Icones Eruditorum Academiae 
Altdorfinae 1721,  a collection of the history of learned men, Icones Virorum omnium 
ordinum eruditione meritorum 1725, and Deutsches Theatrum Chemicum 1728. Roth-
Scholz was an inveterate collector of books, numismatics, heraldry. His collecting 
and his costly printing activities in the end ruined him. The frontispiece 
engraving, by Joseph Montalegre, shows Friedrich Roth-Scholtz in his library. 

Both the copies cited by Ferguson and Duveen lacked the fifth and final part, 
and the Ferguson copy also lacked the portraits, though Duveen does note those 
of Flamel and Helvetius. Neat pencil notes in the present copy at the end of each 
part do acknowledge that portraits were required, but appear never to have been 
bound in. 

Ferguson II, 297; Duveen 517; Caillet III, 9617; Ferchl 456; Cat. Gilhofer 133(1984), 359; 
Neville II, p. 398 for the second edition; not in Blake, Mellon, Partington, Smith, Walller.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

31. RUGGIERO, Pietro. LA MILITARE ARCHITETTURA, Overo Fortificatione 
Moderna, cauata dall’esperienza, e da varie maniere più pratticabili, con le 
regole principali dell’Aritmetica, e dottrina de’ triangoli spettante all’ Arte, 
espugnation, e guardia dell Piazze, et un trattato dell’ arte militare ... Dedicata 
All’ Altezza Serenissima Del Signor D. Gio. D’Austria. In Milano, Appresso 
Lodouico Monza, Con Privilegio. 1661.  

 

Large 4to, printed on thick paper, pp. [ii] attractive engraved title-page, [x], 238, [4] index, [2] 
Registro and blank; with appealing woodcut diagrams in part I numbered 1-38 and 15 double-
page etched plates with numerous figures numbered 40-54, (no 39 as issued due to a 
typographical error), with further woodcut headpieces and initials; small paper flaw with old 
repair at head of  p. [viii], with further repair at head of p. 23, and small nick at head of p. 22 
with small loss, with evidence of repair at upper inner gutter of final plate, aside from some 
occasional light soiling and browning, internally very clean and crisp; with previous ownership 
inscription in brown ink at head of engraved title-page, neatly scored through;  in contemporary 
carta rustica, with stitching cords visible, evidence of previous manuscript title at head of spine, 
with manuscript numbering, and remains of paper label at tail, covers a little rubbed and soiled, 
with small ink stain on upper cover, and larger and more prominent stain at lower outer margin 
of rear cover, extremities lightly rubbed and worn; a lovely copy.             $4800 

 

A lovely copy of the first and only edition, printed on thick paper, of this rare 
Italian treatise on fortification and military tactics, by Pietro Ruggiero (or Pierre 
Rougier) of Burgundy, a captain and military engineer in the service of his 
‘Catholic Majesty’, at the time Philip IV of Spain, the Spanish monarchy 
controlling the Duchy of Milan during much of the 17th century.      

A striking engraved frontispiece opens the work, with a further 15 double-
page etched technical engravings following on from the series of woodcut 
figures illustrating geometric principles and projections. 
       Vinciana, Libreria Vinciana, 1461; Marini, Biblioteca istorico-critica di fortificazione permanente, 
pp. 102-3 (see also his Architettura Militare di Francesco de’Marchi, p. 82 though he is far from 
complementary about the work); Macclesfield X, 3745; D’ Ayala, Bibliografia militare-italiana antica 
e moderna, 118; Guarnieri, Breve biblioteca dell'architettura militare, p. 92; OCLC locates copies at the 
Getty, the British Library and Cambridge, with a small number of further European copies.  

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 



     

‘On the spider as weather predictor’ 

32. [SCHMIDT, Joseph]. DIE SPINNE ALS DIE BESTE WETTERPROPHETINN, 
welche die bevorstehende Veränderung des Wetters mehrere Tage voraus 
ankündiget, und auf die man sich, in dieser Hinsicht, bei weitem mehr, als auf 
ein Barometer, Thermometer, oder anderes dergleichen Instrument, verlassen 
kann, nebst einer Tafel, welche die Vorbedeutungs-Kennzeichen der 
bevorstehenden Witterung im Kurzen darstellet. Jedem Landwirthe empfohlen 
von J. G. B. z. R. München, bei Joseph Lindauer. 1800.  

 

8vo, pp. 54,[2] blank, with one folding letterpress table; some occasional, very faint marginal 
dampstaining affecting upper fore-edge; with contemporary ink markings on inside cover; stitched 
as issued in contemporary pink paste-paper wrappers, spine chipped and worn with significant 
loss, with small paper label at upper gutter lettered in ms, covers a little soiled with light edge wear; 
an appealing copy.      $325 

 

First edition of this most appealing and uncommon little treatise, ‘on the 
spider as the best weather prophetic’.  According to the anonymous author 
(though ascribed to Joseph Schmidt), the study of their webs and behaviour can 
provide a more accurate forecast of imminent weather changes than 
barometers, thermometers, or other instruments. The attractive letterpress 
table found at the end of the work provides an brief interpretation of the signs 
to look out for and the associated upcoming weather. 

OCLC records only a small handful of European locations, with only Oxford in the UK, and 
Oklahoma in the US, noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 

With a number of references to Herschel’s ‘eccellente telescopio’ & to Cook’s voyages 

33. [SCIENTIFIC POETRY]. [SORNERA, Guiseppe Antonio]. pseudonym 
SERRANO, José Antonio. PLANETICOLI Canti Tre. Lugo, Presso Giovanni 
Melandri, 1797.  

 

8vo, pp. 142; some occasional light foxing and spotting, but otherwise generally clean and bright; with a 
small number of marginal annotations in a contemporary hand, and a small paper correction pasted at line 
16 of p. 28; in contemporary speckled boards, paper label on spine lettered in brown manuscript, head and tail 
of spine and joints a little rubbed and worn, extremities lightly bumped; an attractive copy.  $725 

 

Uncommon first edition of this attractive work of scientific poetry, written 
by the Spanish author José Antonio Serrano (1740-1822), under the pseudonym 
of Guiseppe Antonio Sornera. Written in three cantos, Serrano presents a 
celebration of the wonders of the Universe, introducing the reader to the 
planets, the constellations, eclipses, as well as concepts such as the forces of 
gravity, temperature, and natural phenomena such as icebergs (p. 110). 

We have discovered little about Serrano, although the title page of a further 
work on astronomy attributed to him in 1813 suggests that he was an Abbot, and 
a professor of physics in Lugo, near Ravenna. This would certainly explain the 
interesting juxtaposition throughout the present work, which is both a 
celebration of the wonders of God’s creation, whilst at the same time recognising 
some of the great scientific advances made in recent years. Indeed the work is 
notable for Serrano’s impressive knowledge of the work of many leading figures, 
with copious footnotes included in which he cites recent astronomical, natural 
philosophical, and geographical discoveries, observations and theories. Thus we 
find the work of such men as Newton, La Lande, Clairault, Buffon, Boscovitch, La 
Condamine, Descartes, Lavoisier, Leibnitz, Maupertuis, Franklin, and Jussieu 
mentioned. Of particular interest, Serrano makes several references to the recent 
discoveries of Herschel, notably that of Uranus, as seen through his  ‘eccellente 
telescopio’. Of note too, is his mention of James Cook’s voyages to Australia, 
only 27 years earlier, in reference to his observations of icebergs.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



     

34. [SILK SOUVENIR]. THE ODE BY ALFRED TENNYSON ON THE 
OPENING OF THE EXHIBITION 1862. Uplift a thousand voices full and 
sweet .... C. Newsome Manufr, Coventry. E. Rollason Desr. [1862].  

 

Large original woven silk ribbon, 90 x 396mm, elaborately embroidered in numerous colours, 
with the embroidered intertwined initials ‘C.N.’ at the top, lengthy central poem by Tennyson, 
and image of the South Kensington exhibition halls; upper and lower edges very slightly ragged, 
where original silk tasselled edges may have been; slightly foxed, otherwise good.    $130 

 

Though Thomas Stevens was the most famous and principle manufacturer 
of woven silk souvenirs, he was by no means the first producer of such items as 
bookmarks and ribbons. Though Stevens registered his first nine designs at the 
Patent Office on 30 May 1862, this striking example commemorating the 
opening of the 1862 Exhibition is the work of another early manufacturer of 
book markers and similar objects. Indeed according to Godden, the present 
ribbon was registered the day after Stevens’ first entry, on May 31st by Charles 
Newsome, ‘Ribbon Manufacturer’. It was designed or draughted by Edwin 
Rollason, with his woven credit 'E. Rollason Desr.' noted at the tail. The 1861 
census returns show that Edwin Rollason was then aged 27 and that this master 
designer of ribbons employed two men and four boys. The Art Journal report of 
the 1862 Exhibition includes mention of the firm: ‘We can do but scant justice, 
by engravings, to the ribbons of Coventry, yet no report of the Exhibition would 
be complete without some examples of one of the most important 
manufacturers of our Country . . . . The specimens shown by the principal 
manufacturers; Messrs. Ratcliff, Mr. C. Newsome, Messrs. J & J Cash, and 
Messrs. Cornall, Lyell & Webster, will safely bear comparison with those of St. 
Etienne’  

A similar variant issue has a pointed end at the top, but without the imprint.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

A landmark in medical literature 

35. SIMON GENUENSIS (Simon of Genoa, Simon de Cordo Januensis). CLAVIS 
SANATIONIS Simonis Januensis. [colophon: Venetiis per Simonē de Luere. 26. 
Februarii. 1507].  

 

Small folio, ff. 75, [1] blank; printed in gothic letter in double columns, with appealing woodcut 
initials; title-page a little stained, with further light spotting, foxing and marginal dust-soiling 
throughout, with ink spotting on ff. xiv, with some very minor and unobtrusive worming 
affecting inner gutter from ff. LX through to the end; otherwise crisp and bright; with later sixteenth 
century notes and doodles in brown ink on verso of final blank; with watermark of scales motif 
enclosed within a circle, associated with the Republic of Venice;  bound in 20th century (?) vellum 
with new endpapers, with morocco label lettered in gilt on spine, covers a little scratched and 
stained; a good copy.      $9500 

 

Extremely scarce early sixteenth century edition of this landmark in medical 
literature, considered to be the first printed medical dictionary, and the first 
printed polyglot dictionary of medical terminology and pharmacology in Latin, 
Greek and Arabic, compiled over three decades in the 13th century by Simon 
Genuensis (also known as Simon of Genoa, or Simon de Cordo Januensis, 1270-
1303), physician to Pope Nicholas IV (d. 1292) and Boniface VIII. It was first 
published as Synonyma mediciana in Milan 1473, with further editions in Padua 
1474 and Venice 1486, 1492 and 1498. This appears to be the first sixteenth century 
edition, and as with all editions, is extremely rare. Wellcome cite an edition of 
Venice 1510, with subsequent editions of Venice 1513 and 1514, and Lyon 1534.  

Despite its importance, it is still a comparatively lesser known medical text 
of the Middle Ages. The work includes some 6,500 entries on the drugs 
(botanical, animal and mineral), diseases, therapies and even surgical 
equipment known to ancient and medieval medicine in both Europe and the 
Middle East, Simon Genuensis often providing fascinating personal anecdotes 
recounting his travels, as he undertook his extensive task of attempting to put 
some order into the chaos of medical terminology. 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 



     

‘“The great work of Simon Januensis, physician, sub-deacon and capellanus 
to Pope Nicolas IV, called ‘Clavis Santionis’ by his friend the mathematician 
Campanus to whom he inscribed it, is better known as Synonyma Medicinae. In 
the preface he tells of thirty years of labour devoted to the work and of arduous 
travels in search of knowledge .. The authorities quoted show the working 
library of a physician at the beginning of the thirteenth century ... Most of the 
terms are briefly defined, and longer accounts with references to authors are 
given of the more important drugs, as of the poppy, taken chiefly from 
Dioscorides. Arabic and Greek names are about equally divided. No 
classification of drugs is attempted, but under such terms as “coloris” and 
“oleum” long lists are given. The ophthalmic definitions are excellent and 
taken, as a rule, from Demosthenes, whose works were then available” (Osler)’ 
(Weil, item 235, Cat 24). Almost ninety authorities are cited, including old 
books in unintelligible scripts discovered in monastic libraries. More 
remarkable was his zeal in checking those written sources with his 
contemporaries. He wrote to Roger Bacon in England for information, and 
travelled widely to interview both men and women for their first-hand linguistic 
and botanical observations. 

The work has recently been the subject of detailed academic study, with 
Barabara Zipser editing a collection of scholarly essays, Simon of Genoa’s Medical 
Lexicon in 2013, in which the importance and value of the work to  modern 
linguists, lexicographers, historians of medicine and pharmacology, as well as 
to historians of Byzantine and Medieval studies, is highlighted, notably his early 
attestations of Arabic words in a European context. 

Durling 4214 (imperfect); Ferchl p. 505; GM 6788; see Stillwell, Awakening Interest in Science, 
523; Wellcome I, 5978 (1510 Venice); Osler 7497 (1486 edition) and Osler (Incunabula Medica) 67; 
no copy of this edition at auction for over 30 years; copies located at Cambridge, Aberdeen, and Zurich 
with seemingly no US copies.  

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

36. SIMONOFF, (SIMONOV) Ivan Mikhailovich. ESSAI SUR LA MÉTHODE 
DIRECTE DU CALCUL INTÉGRAL Paris, Arthus Bertrand, Libraire, Rue 
Hautefeuille, No. 23. 1824.  

 

4to, pp. [iv], 39, [1] blank; paper somewhat browned due to quality, with some light foxing and 
spotting, faint dampstain affecting the upper margin throughout; in contemporary pink paste 
wrappers, neatly rebacked with new paper spine, plain label lettered in manuscript on upper cover, 
covers a little sunned and faded, some creasing, slightly dog-eared but overall good.  $640 

 

Uncommon first edition by the noted though perhaps less well known, 
Russian mathematician, astronomer and naturalist, Ivan Mikhailovich Simonov 
(or Simonoff, 1794-1855). Divided into two parts, the first provides an 
‘exposition de la methode directe du calcul integral’, Simonov focusing in 
particular upon the work of Bernouilli, Taylor, Lagrange and Leibnitz. Part two 
is dedicated to ‘Applications des methodes precedents a l’integration de 
diverses equations differentielles’.  

The son of a provincial merchant, he entered the University of Kazan in 1808 
on the strength of an aptitude for languages. ‘There Martin Bartels, who also 
taught Carl Friedrich Gauss (at Brunswick) and Simonov’s classmate the 
mathematician Nikolai Ivanovich Lobachevskii, noticed his talents for 
mathematics and the physical sciences and guided him towards astronomy ... 
After taking his master’s degree in 1812 Simonov became first an assistant 
lecturer and then in 1816 extraordinary acting professor of astronomy at Kazan, 
succeeding his teacher Joseph von Littrow. In 1817 he went to St Petersburg for 
further training’ (Bulkeley, p. 118). In 1819 he was recommended for the post of 
astronomer with the Bellingshausen geographical expedition, during which the 
continent of Antartica was discovered. He made important geographical 
observations on the voyage, including calculating the latitude and longitude of 
Sydney. Upon his return, in 1846 he was appointed Head of the University of 
Kazan, and remained in that position until 1855 of a reflector.  
        For an account of his time on the maritime expedition see Bulkeley, Bellingshause & the Russian 
Antartic Expedition 1819-1821, chapter 8, ff. 141; OCLC locates two copies at Columbia and the BnF.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

(part plate and image taken from BnF online copy) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



     

37. STEPHENSON, Robert. THE TRIUMPH OF SCIENCE. An account of the grand 
floatation of one of the monster tubes over the Menai Straits, Britannia Bridge, 
June 20th, 1849, with an engraving. The stupendous tubular bridge was 
projected by R. Stephenson, Esq. M.P. Carnarvon, James Rees, 1849.  

 

8vo, pp. 18, [6] advertisements; with large folding wood-engraved frontispiece; some light marginal 
dust-soiling, corners a little bumped, with small nick in lower margin of final advertisement; in the 
original drab printed wrappers, head and tail of spine lightly bumped and worn, covers a little soiled, 
with a couple of minor nicks to lower margin, overall good if a little dog-eared.   $750 

 

A scarce and fascinating pamphlet providing a vivid account of the complex 
engineering works involved in the construction of the famous Britannia Bridge 
across the Menai Straits. The bridge was designed by Robert Stephenson, son 
of the locomotive pioneer George Stephenson, and was built to carry trains from 
the mainland to Anglesey. The construction of this 'tubular bridge' posed a 
number of difficult engineering challenges, and indeed the the project was 
watched with interest from around the world, with several enterprising Welsh 
journalists and publishers producing accounts to sell to the hoards of visitors 
who flocked to the site. The two iron tubes, which measured 472 feet long and 
weighed around 1800 tons each, were floated into position, then raised by 
hydraulic pumps to their final destination. This was the most dramatic event of 
the whole construction, and the present account provides a graphic eye-witness 
account of this awesome spectacle, accompanied by a large and striking wood-
engraved frontispiece which illustrates the floating of one of the middle spans 
into position. 

COPAC locates copies at the National Library of Scotland, the National Library of Wales, Cardiff, 
and the British Library, with no further copies on OCLC.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

38. [TELEGRAPHY]. [CHAPPE, Claude]. DESCRIZIONE DEL TELEGRAFO Con 
rami. Preceduta da una introduczione itorica sui segnali militari, 
accompagnata da altre interessanti notizie … Torino, 1807.  

 

16mo, pp. 16; with four copper engraved plates depicting the telegraph staion at the top of the Louvre 
and sample semaphore code; some minor soiling to upper corner of final plate, but otherwise a lovely, 
bright copy; stitched as issued in the original decorative wrappers; a most appealing copy.  $575 

 

A most appealing copy of this scarce Italian treatise on the semaphore 
telegraph, describing the invention of the noted French engineer Claude 
Chappe (1763-1805) and his brother Ignace (1760-1829), and presumably 
predominantly a translation of his own German edition of 1794 Beschreibung und 
Abbildung des Telegraphen (and with the same pagination and plate number). 

Napoleonic semaphore was the world’s first telegraph network, carrying 
messages across 19th century France faster than ever before. From the outset 
the prime purpose of the system was military, and indeed this attractive little 
pamphlet first provides a brief history of military signalling, before describing 
and illustrating Chappe’s invention - a rod installed on top of a tower, at the top 
of which were articulated black wooden arms which could be moved to follow a 
series of standardised configurations corresponding to letters, numbers and 
orders. Each of the two 2 metre-long arms showed seven positions, and the 5 
metre long cross bar connecting the two arms had four different angles, for a 
total of 196 symbols. Visible from a distance of several kilometers, messages 
could thus be passed from station to station. Having begun devising the system 
in 1790, the first ‘line’ was opened in 1794 between Paris and Lille, with a 
network of hundreds of telegraph stations developed across France over the 
following years, and at its most extensive comprised some 534 stations covering 
more than 5000km. According to most accounts, the word “telegraph” - 
distance writing, in Greek - was coined to describe this nation-wide network.  

OCLC locates copies at Yale, the Smithsonian, the International Institute of Social History, and Padova; 
Harvard hold two similar, though shorter titles, ascribed to Chappe and published in Rome in 1794 and 1800 
respectively, with Harvard and Princeton citing the 1794 German edition.  

 
 
 

 
 

 



     

The French equivalent of ‘Aristotle’s Masterpiece’ 

39. VENETTE, Nicolas. TABLEAU DE L'AMOUR CONJUGAL Édition ornée de seize 
gravures. Tome Premier [- Tome Quatrieme]. Paris, Chez Les Marchands de 
Nouveautes. 1837.  

 

12mo, pp. xx, [21]-172, with additional engraved frontispiece and title-page (dated 1832) and 
two engraved plates; pp. 150 [misprinted as 120], with additional engraved frontispiece and title-
page (dated 1832) and two engraved plates; pp. 152, with additional engraved frontispiece and 
title-page (dated 1832) and two engraved plates (first plate with some offset text from opposite 
page); pp. 152, with additional engraved frontispiece and title-page (dated 1832) and two 
engraved plates; all text plates somewhat browned being printed on different stock; some occasional 
light spotting and foxing;  uncut, in full morocco, spine ruled and printed in gilt, with date of 
1838 at tail, spine a little sunned, endpapers slightly browned, joints and extremities lightly 
rubbed and bumped.      $300 

 

A scarce and appealing later edition of this famous book of sexual advice, 
first published in 1687 by the La Rochelle physician, Dr Nicholas Venette, under 
the title La generation de l’homme. As with the English equivalent publication, the 
equally famous Aristotle’s Masterpiece, the work was to go through hundreds of 
editions, such popular works frequently and cheaply reproduced by a number 
of booksellers and printers. ‘Venette’s work is a landmark in the history of 
medically grounded books of sexual advice. Not only was it translated into 
English, German, Dutch, and even Spanish, but it became for over two centuries 
the most popular sexual manual in the French-speaking world, going through 
at least thirty-one French editions by the end of the eighteenth century, and 
hundreds more in the nineteenth and beyond. It was still in print in the 1950s’ 
(pp. 237-8, Roy Porter, Spreading Carnal Knowledge or Selling Dirt Cheap? Nicolas 
Venette’s Tableau de l’Amour Conjugal in Eighteenth Century England in Journal of 
European Studies, XIV, 1984). 

No copy of this edition located on OCLC, the BnF also having a copy with the Les Marchandes de 
Nouveautes imprint, seemingly also reusing the 1832 engraved title-page, but text dated 1838.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

Visited by Harvey Cushing - established by the first American woman to be 
awarded the French Croix de Guerre and Legion d’honneur 

40. [WWI - NURSING]. [TAUFFLIEB, Julia Hunt Catlin Park Depew]. LARGE 
OBLONG ALBUM CONTAINING 199 PHOTOGRAPHS, and postcards, 
seemingly taken by a nurse whilst working at the privately run Allies Anglo-French 
Hospital, Longueil-Annel, at the Chateau d’Annel near Compiègne, and depicting 
numerous patients, the nurses at work, and the surrounding area. ca. 1916.  

 

Oblong album, 235 x 315mm, ff. 52 leaves of which 17 have been used (including front inside 
cover), and comprising of 188 mounted photographs of varying sizes, 3 postcards of Compiègne, 
a further 21 loose photographs, and a mounted printed poem by Rudyard Kipling on [p. 42]; a 
number of photographs seemingly missing (though possibly now in the small group of loose 
images), one image neatly excised but part of the separate loose group, several of the photographs 
quite strongly faded, a couple of pages including hand-written notes by some of the patients, with 
a couple of images also annotated; some light browning and soiling throughout, with outer 
margins a little dog-eared, a few small margin nicks; front inner hinge neatly strengthened;  
original cream cloth backed boards, with faint red stamp ‘Allies Anglo-Franco Hospital, Longueil-
Annel’ and ‘Ambulance d’Annee’ on upper cover, prominent stain affecting upper joint at tail of 
spine, with further light soiling; with the signature of ‘Frances Trenor-Park’ on verso of first leaf, 
the daughter of Julia Taufflieb through her first marriage.   $1350 

 

A wonderful album depicting the work of the privately run allied hospital at 
the Chateau d’Annel Longueil, fourteen kilometres from Compiègne, the home 
of the noted American philanthropist, and close friend of Rudyard Kipling, Julia 
Hunt Catlin DePew Taufflieb (1864-1947).  

At the start of the war, Julia was married to Chauncey Mitchell, though the 
pair divorced during the conflict and she subsequently married the French 
Major-General Emile Adolphe Taufflieb, who had commanded France’s 37th 
Army Corps and is who is best remembered for the part that he played in 
suppressing the mutiny in the French army, under Pétain, in 1917. 

In 1914, however, she and her then husband had close ties with many in the 
French military, including General Joffre, and soon began to raise money for the 
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hospital, and happily gave up part of their Chateau for use as a hospital. Whilst 
American military involvement did not commence until later during the war, the 
vibrant and active American community in Paris and France willingly 
volunteered to help in terms of humanitarian and charitable aid, Julia DePew 
being at the forefront of this effort. Indeed as a result of her work, she was 
apparently the first American woman to be awarded the French Croix de Guerre 
and Legion d’honneur.  

The Chateau was converted into a well equipped hospital near the front 
line. For many years a close friend of Rudyard Kipling, she first offered use of 
the Chateau to Lord Kitchner in August 1914, but the area was soon overrun by 
the initial German offensive. Once the area was retaken, however, she returned 
to reopen the hospital, though for a few months it remained largely unused, for, 
whilst well equipped, they lacked sufficient ambulances to bring the wounded 
from the front. Julia was a most effective fund-raiser however, and many of her 
letters home to family in American were published in the New York times, 
which in turn prompted much needed donations. Indeed her graphic accounts 
of life on the front, particularly during early 1917, together with those of other 
American volunteers in France, may well have ultimately influenced the decision 
to enter the war in April 1917.  

From what we can ascertain, it was staffed by members of the British Red 
Cross, although this is less apparent from the photographs included in the 
album. Accounts seem to vary as to the number of beds provided, ranging 
between 40 and 300! The album certainly suggests that it was catering for more 
than 40, though it seems more likely that it was in the region of 100, certainly by 
the end of the war. The hospital was visited by Harvey Cushing in March 1915 
(who noted the 40 beds), during his inspection of various regional clinics on 
behalf of the American Hospital Board, and by which time it had acquired an 
ambulance corps of four Ford cars. Of his visit, Cushing notes in From a Surgeon’s 
Journal: ‘Mrs. Depew, an energetic American fifteen years resident here, got 
Joffre's ear early enough to secure a permis which lets her do about as she 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 

chooses, and she says the place was equipped by August 7th, before the 
Ambulance at Neuilly was started. She was then driven out and did not get back 
until September 27th after the retreat, to find the château undamaged---only 
some wine looted. Since that time they have been continuously busy. There are 
7 nurses for the 40 patients, an ambulance corps consisting of 4 Ford cars; the 
large soldiers' ward is in a handsome hail with timbered ceiling---I presume the 
banqueting hall of better days. Just where this château, with its privileged 
Anglo-French-American staff, comes in on the scheme of things I fail to see, but 
I suppose it may function as an ambulance de première ligne. Nine acute cases 
yesterday; seven so far to-day’. 

The present album is predominantly made up of images of recuperating 
patients, either in private rooms, or in wards. Many show groups of nurses 
either at work, or relaxing in the surrounding grounds, with a number of the 
photographs showing gun placements, reflecting on how close they were to the 
front-line. Two of the pages contain a number of signatures of predominantly 
English soldiers, many of who served in the Royal Field Artillery Units, though 
a number of the signatures are also French. We believe that two of the 
photographs also show a couple of Australian soldiers in uniform.  

Julia and her new husband remained in France after the war, Taufflieb 
becoming Senator for his native region. The pair remained close friends with 
Kipling and his family until his death in 1936. It seems fitting, therefore, that 
the compiler has included a loosely inserted printed newspaper clipping of his 
poem ‘Recessional’. 

Provenance: Of additional appeal, it would appear that the album belonged 
to Julia’s daughter Frances Trenor Park, through her first marriage to Trenor 
Luther Park. Park died in 1907. Frances was born in 1894. 
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Business Terms and Conditions 

Payment is due within 30 days of receipt 

Payment in sterling is preferred though I can accept euro or dollar checks at an 
agreed rate of exchange. Shipping and insurance are additional. EU members please 

quote your VAT/TVA number when ordering. 

All goods are sent on approval and may be returned within ten days of receipt, upon 
confirmation. Any item must be insured for the invoiced value. All goods remain the 

property of the seller until payment has been received in full. 

Images reproduced in this catalogue are not to scale. 
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